© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 1

AUDI O RECORDI NG
THE STATE OF THE M SSOURI PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SS|I ON
VS.
|-70 MOBILE CITY, INC., dba |I-70 MOBILE CITY PARK

CASE NO. WC-2022- 0295
JUNE 7, 2023

(Due to the quality of the recorded nedia, portions
were unable to be transcribed and include inaudible
portions. The transcript may al so include

m sinterpreted words and/or unidentified speakers.
The transcri ber was not present at the tine of the
recording; therefore, this transcript should not be

consi dered verbatim)

TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA LANE

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



(] (00] ~ » 62} EEN w N (o

N N N N N N - = = = = = - - = =
(62 BN w N (o o (o] 00} ~ (o)) (62 NN w N = o

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) ] Page 2
(Silence in audio.)

THE COURT: Ckay. Kayla, if you want to go
ahead and hit record.

KAYLA KLI ETHERMES: Just started it.

THE COURT: Ckay. We will go on the
record. Good afternoon. It is now 1:30 p.m,

June 7th of 2023. The comm ssion has set aside this
time today for a notion hearing in the matter of the
staff of the Mssouri Public Service Conm ssion,
conpl ai nant, versus |-70 Mbile Cty, I|ncorporated,
doi ng business as |1-70 Mobile Gty Park, respondent.
And this is case nunber WC- 2022-0295, and the notion
hearing today is on the notion to conpel answers to
certain data requests and |-70 Mobile Park's
opposition thereto.

Because of the court reporter shortage,
we've had difficulty scheduling court reporters. Are
there going to be witnesses for this hearing?

M5. KERR No. | don't have any.

M5. BELL: | don't have any w tnesses.

THE COURT: GCkay. What |I'mgoing to do is,
we are recording this hearing and that recording wll
then be transcri bed; okay?

M5. KERR:  Ckay.

THE COURT: Al right. M nane is John

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 3
Clark. I'mthe regulatory judge presiding over this

hearing today, if | didn't say that already. And |I'm
going to ask counsel to enter their appearance for the
record.

M5. KERRR My nane is Carolyn Kerr, |I'm
counsel for the Public Service Conm ssion.

THE COURT: Thank you, Ms. Kerr.

And on behalf of 1-70 Mobile Gty Park?

M5. BELL: And Stephanie Bell with Ellinger
Bell on behalf of |-70 Mbile Honmes, and |'ve al so got
Annal ei gh Hobbs, who is a | aw student at M zzou who is
joining us on the call as well. Thank you.

THE COURT: Ckay. That is fine. Hope she
enj oys this proceedi ng.

Ckay. |Is there anything | have to take up
before we go into arguing the notion? Are there any

prelimnary matters, staff?

M5. KERR: | don't think so.
THE COURT: 1-70 Mobile Gty Park.
M5. BELL: Your Honor, | just wanted to

make sure you received the five exhibits that |

e-mai |l ed over this afternoon.

THE COURT: | received a dropbox that | was
unabl e to access, but then you had sent over -- it
| ooks |i ke one, two, three, four -- and a -- yes. |
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 4
have them and it appears that | can access those.

M5. BELL: Okay.

THE COURT:. So...

M5. KERR | was able to access them as
wel | .

THE COURT: COkay. Al right. It is
staff's notion, and since no party is presenting,
staff, you can go ahead wth your argunent.

M5. KERR: Thank you.

Staff filed this notion to conpel answers
to certain data requests to tie up sone final |oose
ends in this case. W're trying to get as nuch
i nformati on as we can to adequately respond to 1-70
Mobile Gty Park's notion for summary determ nation
and finalize discovery.

Unfortunately, I-70's failed to delay or
refuse to proceed certain requests and docunents
maki ng this notion necessary. W've tried getting
this information nultiple tinmes in many different ways
wi thout filing anything with the conmi ssion, but as we
di scussed and made clear in our discovery conference
back in March and in ny witten notion, we've had
little success. A notion does not even ask for nuch
nore information. |t actually asks for 1-70 to do

what they're required to do and obligated to do which

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) ) ) Page 5
IS to update informati on and answer di scovery

requests.

In my notion, | asked for updated responses
to five DRs. Since the filing of nmy notion, back in
April, counsel for 1-70 actually responded wth
updates to two of them Specifically DR nunbers 19
and 20 on April 27th.

So we -- so we're here today three nonths
| ater in June, only asking for updates to three DRs,.
Specifically DR nunbers 1442 and 44.

THE COURT: 1442 and 447?

M5. KERR: Correct. Oiginally, DR nunber
14 asked for an explanation of -- asked for an
explanation of the billing process for water and sewer

service provided to |-70 tenants and for five years of

custoner bills. In July of '22, I-70 only produced
five docunents. A sanple bill, a billing history for
three nonths of 2020, a software |edger froma billing

program and one show ng water usage for QOctober 2020
to June 2021, and a sunmmary of 170's billing and
paynment of utility service from 8/ 2020 to June 2021.
Their argunment was a five years of docunents was
overly broad and burdensone. And that the staff and
conmmi ssi on doesn't need to see all the bills to

determ ne whether |1-70 is engaging in the unl awf ul

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

L ) Page 6
provi si on of water and sewer -- sewer services to the

public for gain. [1-70 is nmaking the rel evancy
determ nation for the conm ssion as to what docunents
you need to see to nmake your |egal conclusion. M
notion to conpel, however, narrowed what staff was
asking for to copies of bills dated July 1st, 2022 to
the present. Basically, 11 nonths of bills instead
of five years of bills. W agree five years of bills
are a |lot of docunents, so we decided to narrow our
notion to ask for information about what 1-70 Mbile
Cty Park is doing now. Wat is their current state
of business? That question is very relevant to the
guestion before the comm ssion, and 1-70 has a duty to
provide the staff with that information and fully and
conpl etely answer DR nunmber 14. At |east the updated
request which is to provide copies of all custoner
tenant bills for water and sewer services dated

July 20th -- July 1st, 2022, to the present. And
because they answered DR nunbers 19, and 20 we know
that's -- that's 56 tenants, 56 water bills for water,
56 bills for sewer, and then with regard to DR nunber
42, that DR asked for copies of all water bills I-70
received fromthe public water district for the past
five years. Staff wanted to see how nmuch |1-70 was

being billed by the water conpany before cal cul at ed

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 7
the bills it sent out to its tenants, basically to see

what the gain was. The markup was between what they
pay the water conpany and what they charge their
custoners. In July '22, 1-70 responded that they
didn't -- it didn't have any bills to cal cul ate tenant
bills, but nevertheless, attached one year's worth of
water bills fromBates Cty, Mssouri, June 2020 to
June 2021. Again, |1-70 argued that five years of

I nformati on was overbroad and burdensone and that one
year's worth of bills was sufficient information for
staff and the conm ssion. Again, ny notion to conpel
narrowed the request for water bills to -- to the year
July 1st, 2022, to the present. It's not |1-70"s place
to determne what's relevant or sufficient for the
comm ssion to nmake a decision. Staff asked for the
information in a DR in accordance with the rule. The
I nformati on requested by staff is relevant. Staff is
entitled to get the docunents requested, and |1-70 has
a duty to provide the staff with that infornmation and
fully and conpl etely answer DR nunber 42, at |east the
updat ed request which are copies of all water bills.

| -70 received fromthe public water district or Bates
Cty, wherever it's getting its water dated July 1st,
2022 to the present, and finally, ny original DR44 or

the staff's original DR44 asked for copies of all

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 8
| ease agreenents or contracts between 1-70 Mobile Gty

and its tenants that were in effect in July of 2022.
The date that DR was issued. 1-70 sent no actual

| eases or contracts in response to that DR | nstead,
it referred staff to copies of sanple argunents it
provided in DR nunber 16 and objected to the DR saying
t he request was overbroad, burdensone, duplicative,
and cunul ative. Again, |-70 decided that rel evancy of
the information for the conm ssion and the staff for
itself when it failed to answer and provide the
docunentation. Again, that's not the parties' role in
this case. The judge and the conm ssion determ ne
guestions of law, i.e., relevancy of facts to the | aw,
not the conplainant, not the respondent.

To date, no copies of |eases between the
actual tenants and |-70 have ever been provided to
staff as requested by the | anguage of DR nunber 44.
Staff is entitled to copies of these docunents.
They're relevant to the question of whether [-70 is
providing water or sewer or utility service to its
tenants for gain and are likely to lead to discovery
of adm ssi bl e evidence. The |anguage of the |ease
docunents may state how or give information about how
the tenants are billed for their utility service.

Staff does not know that because |-70 has chosen on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. . Page 9
their owmn to not give the staff the requested

docunents. 1-70 doesn't have the right to nake that
rel evancy determ nation. Because |-70"s response to
DR nunber 44 was insufficient and requires a full and
conplete answer, |-70 has a duty to provide the staff
wi th copies of those | ease agreenents or contracts
between 1-70 and its tenants that are currently in

ef fect.

According to |I-70's nost recent response to
DR s 19 and 20, like | said earlier, there are 56
wat er and sewer tenants at the |1-70 Mobile Gty Park.
Therefore, there should be 56 | ease agreenents.
That's 56 bills for water and sewer services for the
past 11 nonths. | don't think that's burdensone or
overbroad. That's information that's requested --

Is -- information commonly requested to determ ne
whet her an entity's operating as a utility.

The central issue in this case is whether
|-70 is providing water and sewer services to the
public for gain and whether it's acting as a public
utility. Those docunents are directly rel evant and
will likely lead to the adm ssion of evidence that
w || answer those questions. Therefore, I-70 should
be conpelled to provide the docunents to staff w thout

further delay. Thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 10

THE COURT: Thank you.

|"'mgoing to ask you a few questions now.

M5. KERR  Sure.

THE COURT: Sonme of them | think I know the
answers to, but all the sane, | want to keep the
record as clear as possible.

M5. KERR  Sure.

THE COURT: Now you indicated as to DR14
that the original request was for five years' worth of
bills and the comm ssion -- or not the commission, |'m
sorry, staff paired that back to request for -- for
just shy of one year's worth of bills; is that
correct?

M5. KERR Right. July 1st, 2022, to the
present.

THE COURT: Ckay. And is that -- that sane
thing is true for DR42 which would be bills to I-70
fromthe -- either you' d indicated the public or water
district or Bates City, and you're unsure as to which
at this point.

M5. KERR Yes. | -- yes.

THE COURT: And was that, that was al so
paired down froma five-year request?

M5. KERR  Yes.

THE COURT: Ckay. And in a DR44 which

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 11
requests the tenant |eases, was that -- was that al so

for all |eases for five years or was that paired to --
down as wel | ?

M5. KERR: No. That had asked for current
| eases.

THE COURT: Current only.

M5. KERR  Yes.

THE COURT: Ckay. | believe you said that.
["msorry, | didn't --

M5. KERR: That's okay.

THE COURT: Now, why do you believe -- why
do you believe that these bills will lead to
adm ssi bl e evi dence?

M5. KERR Well, it will showif -- the
bills mght show what -- if there's any extra charges
added to the water or the sewer bills whether there's
any extra fees. [It'll show what -- it mght show
whether the -- the rent is charged separate from
the -- the water or the sewer charge. You don't know.
What we -- were given of sanple | eases that may or may
not be used currently. W don't have -- we don't know
what's actually being used. And to |look at what's
actually being used mght |let us know what -- what
| -70's actually doi ng.

THE COURT: Ckay. In regards to DR42, sane

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

] ] ] Page 12
question, why do you believe that bills fromthe

public water district or Bates Gty would lead to
adm ssi bl e evi dence?

M5. KERR: Wl l, depending on what the bil
is fromthe water district, and what the bills are
that the -- the tenants are paying, you know, is there
a -- an added fee that the tenants are paying in
addition to what their -- what is actually being
charged for water? For exanple, is water -- is a
charge of water $50, and then the tenants are being
charged $60? What is that extra $10 for? |Is that --
that would go to whether 1-70's charging extra and
obtaining a gain for that, you know, is acting as a
utility because they are charging extra for the
service for water service. O for sewer service. But
we don't know that w thout |ooking at the bills.

THE COURT: Ckay. And sane question in
regards to the | eases, how do you believe that those
are going to lead to adm ssi bl e evi dence?

M5. KERR: Well, the | eases m ght show --
there m ght be sone | anguage in the | eases that talk
about how they're going to be billed for utilities,
whet her they're going to be billed extra for -- for
wat er or sewer, whether they're going -- whether their

utilities are going to be charged separately how

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) Page 13
they're -- how they m ght be responsible for -- for

each charge that's -- that's part of their rent.

THE COURT: Ckay. Now, | appreciate that
staff has paired these down, and when |I'mfaced with a
guestion of whether or not sonething is overly broad
or whether it is burdensone, | generally ask nyself
what is a sufficient |evel of -- of discovery to
acconplish what it is that the party is trying to
acconplish. Is it staff's belief that this is the
m nimum -- the m ni num answers to di scovery that would
be sufficient for those DRS?

M5. KERR | think this would show that --
| think this would show enough to see how they' ve been
acting. | think a year would -- would give a good
snapshot .

THE COURT: Wbuld six nonths give a good
snapshot? You may not know the answer to that.

M5. KERR | -- | don't know.

THE COURT: Okay. So...

M5. KERR® And then | think --

THE COURT: You believe --

M5. KERR: | believe --

THE COURT: -- that a year woul d be
sufficient |evel?

MS5. KERR: Yes.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 14

THE COURT: So you indicated they already
answered DR19 and 20. O -- now 19 and 20, are those
updat es or answers?

M5. KERR: Those were up -- we asked for
updated information to find out what -- because the
answer -- the answer that we had for 19 and 20 was as
of -- was originally as of June of '22, and so we
asked, you know, what -- what's the nunber of tenants
currently, and they responded with April 2023, how
many tenants they had currently. So that's --

THE COURT: Bear with nme just a nonent.

M5. KERR  Sure.

THE COURT: Okay. Ms. Bell.

M5. BELL: Sure. | will go through, since
| think we've agreed that there is no | onger a dispute
as to DR19 or 20, so | wll forego argunents on that,
but starting with DR14, | think we need to back up
just a little bit.

Alittle bit of background about [-70.
It's a smal |l conpany, as Ms. Kerr indicated in
response to DR s 19 and 20, |-70 indicated they've got
about 50 tenants taking water or sewer service. SO
we're not tal king about a -- Aneren, a huge
organi zation, that has unlimted staff and resources.

In fact, |-70 has no enpl oyees and has two owners who

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. . Page 15
both live out of state, so when we're tal king about

burden on a small business, | think we need to keep
that in mnd that any additional discovery that would
be required would require significant travel, and it's
not |ike, you know, there's just soneone sitting there
waiting to pull records in this type of entity, so
it's different than a | ot of cases that |, at |east,
personal ly, see at the PSC.

In addition, I-70 received a questionnaire
fromthe PSC and that was back in 2021, and they were
just inquiring about 1-70"s operations. There was no
conplaint on file at that point. And at that tine
this was in April of 2021. And in that tinme, they had
asked a nunber of questions and asked for a nunber of
docunments which |-70 happily and voluntarily provided
records, many of which we are at issue today. And so
I f you could imagine in April of 2021, what | think
the PSC -- | think the staff had asked for about a
year of a lot of these records, so in general, 1-70
provi ded backing up from you know, records from 2020
and 2021, in an attenpt to explain to the staff how
| -70 was operating, so they pulled all these records
back when they first were asked in 2021. Nothing
happened for a nunber of nonths due to, | think, staff

turnover and other internal issues, so ultinmately,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 16

there was a | ack of conmunication, | think, between
2021 until around Decenber of that year. And it -- it
resulted wwth a conplaint being filed in April, |

t hi nk of 2022, so al nost a year del ay.

So when we're tal king about Ms. Kerr had
said that she thinks a year of docunents is sufficient
and that's really what 1-70 has al ready provi ded, what
the staff wants is, they want a different year of
docunents, and that's why you have the exhibits in
front of you, soif we look at -- if we | ook at DR14
and what was actually provided, | think Ms. Kerr
described it as five docunents, but it's actually 120
pages of docunents.

THE COURT: Wiat -- what exhibit are we
starting wwth here so that | can catch up?

M5. BELL: Exhibit one.

THE COURT: Exhibit 1.

MS. BELL: Uh-huh. And I think M. Kerr
I ndi cated, you know, it's just 56 bills. |If there's
56 tenants, then it's 56 bills, but actually, it's 56
bills times every nonth. They're nonthly bills, so it
woul d be 56 tinmes 11 or 12. | think at one point she
said 11 nonths, so that's not just 56 bills. It's
quite a lot. And if we go through the answer here,

and | think I"'mon --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) Page 17
THE COURT: Wiich DR are we tal king about ?

Are we tal ki ng about 447

M5. BELL: 14. Exhibit 1.

THE COURT: | see it.

M5. BELL: In the first response, we
provided a |l engthy narrative about how the bills are
produced, and in the | ast paragraph, we say once the
nunber's calculated the bill posts to the tenant
portal. And so these bills are not nmailed out. The
tenants log in and basically, their end of it, they
can downl oad what | ooks like a bill fromtheir end,
and then they -- then they pay it. So not only, you
know, we do not have -- we do not mail these out, and
we do not have hard copies sitting in a file room
sonmewhere of these bills. They're all through a
program sone software. And so what we did provide --
and so a basic tenant of discovery is, you're not --
you aren't required to provide docunent -- you aren't
required to nake up docunents that you don't have, and
so these docunents are -- are through a portal that
can be pushed out through the system but aren't
currently in existence anywhere in what -- in paper
formor PDF form You would actually have to go in to
each client to each nonth and downl oad out of that

portal which is very burdensone for ny client when

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) ) Page 18
you' re tal king about 56 tines 12. So what we did try

to -- but we tried to provide -- and again, this was
provided in 2021, so if we turn to page 8 of the PDF,
you see a sanple bill and what that is, is when the
tenant goes into the portal.

THE COURT: (I naudi bl e).

M5. BELL: 1'msorry?

THE COURT: Pages aren't nunbered, so |
have to -- all right. You said page 8?

M5. BELL: Yes. It should say --

THE COURT: Including the first page,
that's i ncl uding.

M5. BELL: The PDF nunbers in the docunent,
so you should see a statenent at the top.

THE COURT: Cot it.

M5. BELL: Okay. And that is a sanple
bill. So if the tenant goes into the portal and
clicks, I want to viewny bill, thisis -- this is
what's shown, but essentially, it's a shell that is
pul | ing these nunbers fromthe conputer programinto
the (inaudible) and Ms. Kerr said the reason why they
want to view the statenents is to know how nuch [-70
Is charging, and if it's marked up at all. And so
this is a sanple showing this is what -- this is what

it looks like. This is how those nunbers pull into

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) Page 19
the bill. And if you want to know what the rate

that's being charged, if you | ook down in the comrent
box, the bill shows this comment box water usage tines
this rate, sewer usage tinmes this rate, and so -- you
know, here's the other details, and that's the sane
for every bill. It's just, you know, the nunbers
change slightly due to whatever you're using. So
that -- you know, she's trying to cal cul ate what
|-70 is actually charging. This is evidence of that.

If we turn to the next page, there are
Excel billing histories for that sanme kind of md
-20 -- md-2020 to m d-2021, and again, it's show ng
the nmeter readi ngs, the usage and what the bill is.
The water bill, the sewer bill, and the conbined bill.
And those are Excel histories, and there's a nunber of
pages of those. The other docunents that are
provided, if you go to what is page 34 in the Excel
docunent, you see a charge detail. And again, when
you have these --

THE COURT: Hold on. Just a second. |
want to get there. kay.

M5. BELL: Wen you have these conputer
systens, they allow you to run certain reports, and so
that's what 1-70 was trying to do. |I'mgoing to run a

report that shows all the charges for that tine period

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023
Page 20

to show themthis is what's going out on the bills.
And that's -- so you have it for every nonth by
custoner for that entire period. |If we flip again
back to page 82.

THE COURT: Ckay. Wit a second.

M5. BELL: Uh-huh.

THE COURT: Ckay.

M5. BELL: You can see there's a report
that's called Utility H storical Consunption, so for
the sanme period, it is pulling those readings, the
previ ous readi ngs, the consunption, the charge, the
post date, and the account nunber, and again, that's
everything that would appear on the bill. It's just
in the format that the portal spits it out in, and
that's for -- that's for that period, you see, 10/1/20
to 10/31/20, and | think actually, it -- it goes into
2021, and | think -- | think the really inportant
docunent is the last two pages. And this was the
final docunment that was provided in response to 14,
and that's sonething that when the -- the staff first
| nqui red about, again, preconplaint and asked |-70
what's going on. They took all this -- |-70
voluntarily took all of this data and created this
docunent to try to explain, here's how that -- al

that works together, so what you see is --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 21

THE COURT: What page are we on now?

M5. BELL: So 119. It's the last two pages
of what was produced. Here in Exhibit 1.

THE COURT: There's also -- you said 92?7

M5. BELL: | have 119.

THE COURT: Ckay. Sorry. Bear with ne.
Ckay. | see it. That's this colorized table.

M5. BELL: Uh-huh. And that's a sunmary
that was created by 1-70 to try to nake sense of all
of this conputer reporting out of this portal, and
t hey' ve summari zed by nonth for a year of, here's the
usage, here's how nuch we pay for the water, here's
how much the tax was. So you'll note this al so
summari zes the Bates City bills, that's that the first
chart, shows the price, the tax, and how nuch they
paid. |f you go down to the next box, you're |ooking
at what they billed the tenants by nonth, and what the
tenants paid, and what the tenants didn't pay. And
that first box is for water and -- and the second box
Is for sewer.

And so you're seeing basically they
summari zed all of the previous -- | don't know -- 150
pages of -- fromthe portal in an attenpt to show
what's going on at the PSC.

So, again, what Ms. Kerr said what's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) Page 22
I nportant to her is, what's the mark-up, are they

marketing it up, and you can see here exactly what's
goi ng on.

THE COURT: Ckay. You want nme to ask
guestions about that now or do you want to go on?

M5. BELL: Let's -- we can address those
now.

THE COURT: Ckay. I'mfamliar that -- you
know, that they -- at |east discovery rules, you are
correct, do not require you to create a docunent or
sonet hi ng that does not exist, but that doesn't
relieve people fromproviding copies of things that
t hey already have or that they can access.

So let ne ask this. Can the tenants
I ndi vidual |y downl oad their bills? Are they capable
of downl oadi ng and printing out their bill?

M5. BELL: Are the tenants -- | believe so.
| think they can get into their portal and access
their past billing history.

THE COURT: And is your client able to get
in there and print out individual bills? | understand
the argunent that would -- with a mninum of 616 of
them for 56 tenants, that's a lot, but is I-70 even
capabl e of doing that?

MS. BELL: | believe -- | -- 1 don't think

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) ) ) ) Page 23
printing themout is the right term Like, they're

not sitting in a file folder where bills exist and we
can just print themout. W would have --

THE COURT: | didn't gather that to be the
case. | gather that this is sone sort of software,
but | would have to think that, that for the
I ndi vidual tenant's records as well as assumng |-70
Mobile Gty Park is paying taxes for those records as
wel | that you would be able to access those.

M5. BELL: You can go in and click, like,
publish or download. It would then create that
i nvoice that the tenant sees, then you can save it,
and print it, but right nowit doesn't exist.

THE COURT: And those individual -- those
I ndi vi dual invoices, do those show a breakdown of
charges such as, you know, this is the charge for
rent, pad rent, this is the charge for water, sewer,
cabl e, whatever you have; is that -- is that -- can
the custoner print out sonmething that woul d resenble a
bill fromthis portal?

M5. BELL: That would be page 8 fromthe
st at enent .

THE COURT: That was that system
approxi mately, that you had tal ked about before?

MS. BELL: Uh- huh.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) Page 24
THE COURT: Let ne go there again. So this

Is what an -- if an individual custoner printed out
their bill, this is what they wuld see?

M5. BELL: Correct.

THE COURT: Ckay. Bear with ne just a
second. | had another thought, but | lost it
nonentarily.

Now you understand that you'd indicated
this was all provided -- a lot of this was provided
prior to the conplaint; is that correct?

M5. BELL: It was provided at that tine,
and then it was al so provided in response to the DR
So all of this -- if you turn to page -- let's see.
Page 7 -- 6 and 7, right before the sanple bill,
you'll see our response on July 7th, 2022, and the
second page says, see the follow ng produced with this
response. And all of that -- all of this, 150 pages,
was provided back in July. It was provided again. W
had previously provided it, but we provided it
again -- again, wth the thought being, we've given
this to you, we'll give it to again, but you're
requiring us to go in and -- and do a different year.
It's the sane information. |It's what we have.

THE COURT: And |I'm not an engi neer or

anything like that, so. There are a |large parts of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 25
utilities that are conplete nysteries to ne. | see
this thing at the bottom water usage tines and gives
a nunber and sewer usage tines, and it gives a nunber.
But | don't know anythi ng about those nunbers. It
doesn't say, you know, gallons per mnute. It
provides no units whatsoever. O no explanation of
what -- I'msorry, it provides no unit -- explanation
of what units correspond to those nunbers.

M5. BELL: Right. And so if you were to go
to the neter readings and the usage, | want to say --
It's obvious, once you start doing the math, | think
it'"s -- | think it's -- it's in tens of gallons;
right? | think you, basically, renove the thousand,
but you see this usage, 561, 561, and you then see the
amount. Once you do the nultiplication, it's on
there, and if you go to --

THE COURT: That's the Excel ?

M5. BELL: Yeah.

THE COURT: \Where it says gallons?

M5. BELL: Correct. There you go. And so
| think they just dropped the zero actually on the
bill, which I think when we go into the Bates Cty
water bill, you'll see also that they don't put the --
the extra zero on the end.

THE COURT: You said there are two owners,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 26
and they reside out of state?

M5. BELL: Correct.

THE COURT: \Who collects the bills for
t hese?

M5. BELL: The tenants play online through
the portal.

THE COURT: So everything is done through
the portal ?

M5. BELL: There's an office -- and | think
you can -- you can pay at the office, but you know,
whet her or not -- and who does that, |I'mnot sure. |
bel i eve nost peopl e pay through the portal.

THE COURT: |Is there -- you indicated they
have no enpl oyees?

M5. BELL: They do not.

THE COURT: |Is that correct? W0's manni ng
this office?

M5. BELL: It is -- they have sone
| ndependent contractors, but if you think about a
nobi | e hone, |ike an apartnent building, many
apartnent buil di ngs do not have soneone sitting in an
office 24 hours a day.

THE COURT: Ckay. That's noted. And your
obj ections to answering DR14 are that it is overly

broad and burdensone and not necessary; is that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 27
correct?

M5. BELL: That's one of them The other
one is, it's asking for -- if you specifically -- if
you | ook at the objection letter G it's asking for
docunents that sinply do not exist. |It's also
duplicative and cunul ative. You know, they want a
year, they have a year. You know, now they want a
different year, but the -- the information that they
woul d need or that -- the comm ssion needs to decide
this question, and we say in our response, nothing has
substantially changed about the business between the
time that we produced this and today. W can give the
updated reports, but it's just going to be
structurally and operationally the sane.

THE COURT: Ms. -- Ms. Kerr, do you have
the -- the sanme PDF open in front of you?

M5. KERR  Yes.

THE COURT: And on page 8 of that PDF,
are -- is -- are those the kind of billing docunents
that staff is |ooking for?

M5. KERR: Well, this is just one billing
docunent. | nean, it doesn't have anybody's nane on
It or a unit nunber. So, you know, | know we can't
verify that that's an actual bill to an actual tenant,

you know, so perhaps, this is -- you know, this is

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023

a -- | nmean, this looks like a bill that woul d
to a tenant, but this is the only bill that was
provided to us. W asked for all -- a system
approximately -- we asked for all the bills to
tenants. W got one single bill. And even if

provided bills for the year 2020 or 2021, that

changed, but we don't know that. W didn't ver
that without |looking at the bills, the current

for 2022, nunber one, and we asked for the bil

nane on it, no unit on it. So no, this is not

sufficient. This is not a sufficient answer.

ask that. If it had a unit nunber, would that

sufficient?

I nformation fromBates City or the public water
servi ce.

THE COURT: That's a different DR
going to that right now

M5. KERR: Right, right. But --

THE COURT: Let nme ask this then.

Page 28
go out

t he
t hey

does

not give us -- you know, they can say that nothing's

I fy
bills

s of

all the tenants. W got a single bill with nobody's

THE COURT: Okay. Let nme -- let ne further

be

M5. KERR: Probably. If it had -- yeah.
| -- | suppose it would be. If we got nore than one

bill, so we could, you know -- and if we had the

| ' m not

So | see

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 29
here account nunber, and there's nothing under that.

| see unit nunber. And there's a hashtag, but no unit
nunber. It just says I-70 Mobile Gty, Incorporate,
at the top, and what | assune is, the address of the
park itself. Since the -- both the above and bel ow
are identical, and there's no -- M. Bell, why doesn't
this have the unit, the account nunber or any ot her

i nformation in regard to who?

M5. BELL: It was neant to be a sanple bill
as to showng this is how every bill is created, and
Ssoit's -- it was neant to be an exanple. | -- |
believe this specific custoner information was just
redacted, | believe. And -- but what it's neant to
showis, if you go to these other pages, where does it
contain things like unit nunber or consunption? The
programpulls in that personal information for each
cust oner .

THE COURT: Yeah. But without it on this,
there's no way to match the -- the sanple bill to
anything, but that's -- that's just a -- that's not
really a relevant coment.

Let ne ask this. Hypothetically, if |I were
to agree that as -- as was indicated, the nei ghborhood
of 616 bills was overly burdensone or too nuch to have

your client print out. WelIl, I'"'mactually going to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 30
start with Ms. Kerr, and we'll kind of back -- back

this to you, Ms. Bell.

Ms. Kerr, if -- if -- I"'mtrying to think
of how this could be done, if it could be done. Wuld
staff be agreeable to a representative sanple of bills
for the relevant July 1st to present that woul d
enconpass sonething smaller than the 616 bills, like
100 bills; would 100 -- | don't know how you woul d go
about selecting randombills. | know that's sonething
that utilities sonetinmes do, but we're in alittle bit
of a different --

M5. KERR. | think -- | think that -- |
think we had -- | think a | esser -- a sanpling woul d
be fine, 120, 150, | think, would be fine.

M5. BELL: And Your Honor, can | ask a
question?

THE COURT: Go ahead.

M5. BELL: And I don't know that -- | nean,
| guess | don't know whether staff is seeking one
custonmer over many nonths or just |ike one
representative nonth.

So, for exanple, if we agree we have 56
tenants right now, you know, could we do one nonth of
all the bills for every tenant, because also if

they' re seeking -- these are transitory people, so

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 31
even if they picked a custoner and they wanted it over

12 nonths, | don't know that that custoner's there for
12 nmonths. So in ny mnd, if we're going tolimt it,
it would be nore of pick a nonth, and you can have all
the tenants that are taking service that nonth and
that would be 55, | think, 56. Were are we at? 64.

M5. KERR: | think we would want a
representative sanple of the year.

THE COURT: And that nmakes sense to ne as
well. I'mlistening. | can see -- Ms. Bell, | see
your argunent that people don't stay there a year al
the time. And that, that things may change in regard
tothat. | would like -- | would think that there
woul d be a way to do both, that there would be a way
to provide a few custoners that have been there a year
and provide their conplete year-long |ineage of bills,
and at the sane tine provide a -- a random spattering.
So if you had, you know, let's see, tal king about, if
you had five custoners that had been there a year,
having their conplete bill |ineage for that year, and
t hen maybe having a -- a representative nonth or two
sanpl e across; would that be sonething that woul d work
for staff?

M5. KERR. | think, so at this point, sure.

THE COURT: Wbuld that be sonething -- and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) ) ) _ Page 32
|"mnot saying this is what |"mgoing to do. |'mjust

ki nd of bouncing around ideas. Wuld that be
sonething, Ms. Bell, that your client would be able to
do?

M5. BELL: If we're tal king about five
custoners for -- you know --

THE COURT: A year.

M5. BELL: -- for a year, that -- | nean, |
think that's better. | think originally M. Kerr
want ed everything in 10 days, and |I'm not sure we can
meet that tineline, with 60 downl oads, but we can
certainly try.

THE COURT: |I'mless worried about tinme at
this point. | nean, this case has gone for a while.
VWhat |'mnore worried about is, being sure that every
sideis -- is getting the discovery that they need to
do what they need to do, so.

M5. BELL: Yeah. And | think we'll get
into it when we get into the sanple agreenents, but in
our mnd, | think what Ms. Kerr is going to want to
see is the bills of fol ks who are receiving water and
sewer service, but once we get into the sanple
agreenents, you know, if you're asking ne what a
representative sanple is a lot of the tenants at 1-70

are RV hones or other fol ks who | ease the | and who

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

o ) Page 33
aren't receivi ng any wat er or sewer service. And so

when we're tal king about whether or not you -- you
provi de sewer service to the public, I-70 only
provi des sewer and water service to certain tenants
under certain contractual terns. So if we were going
to provide a representative sanple of our full and
conplete tenants, it would include fol ks who are not
receiving any water and sewer and are just paying pad
rent. |'m happy to provide the water and sewer
I nvoices to Ms. Kerr, but that provides an inconplete
picture of the operations at 1-70. Now all of that
has been explained in other DR responses, that -- that
RV rentals are pretty comon and are unaware of any RV
park that -- where they, you know, just rent the |and
that's ever been -- you know, had an issue with the
PSC, and that's a pretty substantial portion of 1-70"'s
busi ness, but we're happy to provide the invoices, you
know, where the water and sewer is being provided.

THE COURT: And I'mgoing to tell you right
now, Ms. Bell, that | have presided over rate cases
t hat have invol ved vacation -- vacation pad rentals,
and that -- for parks that also -- that serve, you
know, sem -pernmanent residences, permanent residences,
who rent for years at a tine, and al so have -- al so

have people that cone and just stay the weekend and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023
) S Page 34
park their RV on a pad and access the utilities that

way. It's not -- |'ve heard you nade an argunent a
nunber of times, but | don't think it's unheard of,
and | have presided over cases involving that.

M5. BELL: My | --

M5. KERR: There are several nobile hones
on that property that are getting water and sewer. So
there are plenty of bills for those nobile hones that
you'll be able to provide.

THE COURT: Well, that's what | was getting
tois, if we're talking about a representative sanpl e,
certainly, out of 60 pads, | think you can find five
t hat have stayed there a year or at |least close to a
year, and likewise, | think a matter of other bills,
If a representative sanple were to be sufficient for
staff's purposes, | would think that that would be
doabl e, too, and that would be -- you tal ked,
Ms. Bell, about this being a little bit of a different
situation, and this being burdensone because the size
of the client being out of state, and so I'mtrying to
keep that in mnd here while | |look at this. Bear
with ne. | know |I'm speaking in inconplete sentences.
"' m aware of that.

M5. BELL: No. | didn't nean to be uncl ear

earlier with respect to the RVs. | was tal king about

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

c g Page 35
specifically Rvs that don't -- that don't hook up to

any utilities, and there are | eases and tenants t hat

are -- that have no access to utilities on the
property whatever. | understand the RV was hooki ng up
to sonething that -- that's a different story.

THE COURT: Ckay. Thank you. Thank you
clarifying that for ne.

Al right. | think -- is there anything
el se you wanted to say about DR14, Ms. Bell?

M5. BELL: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ckay. Let's nove on to your
obj ections to DR42.

M5. BELL: Okay. And in the exhibits that
| provided that is |abeled as Exhibit 4.

THE COURT: Ckay. Hold on. Wit just a

second.

M5. KERR: |'msorry, which DR?

MS. BELL: 42.

THE COURT: 42.

M5. KERR: Ckay. Sorry.

THE COURT: That's 19 pages; is that
correct?

M5. BELL: Correct.

THE COURT: Ckay. Go ahead.

M5. BELL: And this was the request for the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

] ) Page 36
Bates City water bills, and what was done was a -- a

provi sion of one year of those bills to I-70. You can
see those are attached, and that is what was -- again,
we' re tal king about, you know, they want five years,
we gave thema year. This is the period for which we
provi ded ot her docunentation that we just wal ked
t hrough, and the point was, you know, what M. Kerr
wanted to see was, is there a markup for what's com ng
fromBates City to the tenant bill which is why that
peri od mat ches up, but again, when we | ooked at that
colored summary fromthe [ast exhibit and you saw t hat
chart, this information is all sunmarized there
straight fromthis -- these docunents. And so, you
know, this taken wwth Exhibit 14 would allow Ms. Kerr
to delineate what she said was rel evant to her case,
but these are the actual Bates City's bills. It shows
t he usage, the anount paid, the check nunber that it
was paid for, and you'll see that it matches up with
that chart. | think now, again, staff is seeking a
year, and | think, you know, the |ast 12 nonths.

So, again, our argunent is, we provided
12 nonths, we provided the 12 nonths that coincides
wth the other informati on we provided, so you can do
the calculations that you requested. You know, if we

provide this year -- or then they would need all the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. . Page 37
bills fromthe corresponding nonth to do the

cal culation they want to do, and so we felt like staff
could do the calculations with the docunents they
received. And that we had provided them Any request
woul d be cunul ative, duplicative, and burdensone.

As you can see, these are not
el ectronically stored records. They are nailed
records. And so it would likely require soneone at
the office to gather and photocopy these records. And
so they have a year, they wanted a year, and now
they're just requesting a different year.

THE COURT: | guess ny first thing is that
the year doesn't really appear to correspond to
anything since it doesn't match up to any bills that
are identifiable to any particular custonmer. As you
i ndi cated, these are -- these are -- these are
physical bills fromBates Cty water. They clearly
have them and there is a continuing duty to update
di scovery. So | guess | -- I'mnot really
under st andi ng your argunent here as to -- again, if --
If we were -- if everybody were to agree to a random
sanple or if the conmm ssion were to order conpliance
wth -- with a sanple that was sonewhat paired down
fromthe total nunber of bills, it would have to be

able to -- this data has to be able to correspond to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

sonething else. So if you have -- if you have --

you're providing data fromtenants for the year

of 20 -- you know, of July 2022 to now, that it's

going to correspond to any of the Bates City water

bills that -- that have been provided here. So |

done between those two that would have any sort of
meani ng.

M5. BELL: So if we flip back to the |
two pages of 14, the calculations there are done,
the period of 2020 and 2021. And so |like we had
argued that, you know, all they need is one year.
They had '20 and '21, this corresponds with that
period. So they could conduct the cal cul ations
because what was provided under 14 and what was
provi ded here under 42 was the sane period. So if
| ook at that chart, and you see tenant billing
paynent / nonpaynent, you see the water bill, the fi

bill, and what the tenant paid. So you can see

conmmi ssion were to --

not the period of tinme of the conplaint.

M5. BELL: | -- well, the conplaint's

going. So should the conm ssion order additional

don't -- | don't think that any cal cul ati ons coul d be

whet her -- how those -- how those match up. |[If the

THE COURT: For that period of tine, but

~ Page 38
| f

not

ast

for

we

nal

on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com

LEXITAS



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) ) ) Page 39
bills to be produced froma different tine period, |

guess | would concur that you would need the -- the
Bates City bills fromthat sane period in order to do
t he cal cul ati on.

THE COURT: And there's not 616 of those.
| guess sonebody would have to copy them | guess
sonebody -- you know, find them but | would think any
busi ness woul d be expected to retain these relatively
retrievabl e anyway.

M5. BELL: Yeah. | nean, if the conm ssion
wants us to produce those, we have copies of our
records. W are organized. | guess the point was,
smal | business. W provided a year of both the
bill -- the conputer records and the Bates City bills,
and it -- if this goes on for two nore years, what
stops the staff fromcomng in two years from now, now
we want 2024.

So we were just taking the position that we
provided a year in both circunstances. Again, | would
concur with Your Honor that if you require bills from
2022, that the staff would need the Bates City bills
to correspond to nake that calculation. W were just
saying they already have it from 2020 -- you know, '20
and '21. Nothing has changed. They should be able to

do the cal cul ati ons and naeke their argunents based on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 40
t hat year.

THE COURT: Ckay. And | see that that's
your assessnent. That may not necessarily be the
comm ssion's assessnent. | do agree that, you know,
if this were to go on for two or three or four nore
years, certainly, that it then becones -- it becones
very problematic for your client to continually answer
di scovery requests on a case that's not noving.

M5. BELL: And one other thing, Your Honor.
| would agree this request in isolation |ooks |ike not
that nmuch work, but | would say -- | think we're at 58
DRs or maybe 60 with all of the supplenents, and we
provi ded nore than 300 pages of docunents in nultiple,
mul tiple tranches of DR requests. So in isolation,
you know, copying the Bates City bills is not -- is
not -- you know, if that was the only thing that we
were asking to do, | think we wouldn't be saying, oh,
this is, you know, overly broad and burdensone, but
given that this case, again, only involves 50 people
in a nobile hone park with a business that has barely
any resources, you know, 400 pages, 50 plus DRs in
totality has been -- has been a significant burden on
the conpany and on its resources and on its -- on its
(i naudi bl e).

THE COURT: Wth that argunent in mnd, |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. . Page 41
do think we're tal king about -- | don't know, because

I|"mnot part of the -- the discovery process between
the parties other than in this capacity. So when
we're tal king about 11 or 12 bills fromBates Cty
wat er, just to update discovery as required by the
rules to current, I'ma little lost there. It

seens -- and as | indicated before, | nean, thousands
of pages of docunents are neaningless if they don't
correspond to each other, if there's no way in which
they relate. | nean, if you have docunents fromthe
1700's and docunents from 2020, even if they're
covering the sane itens, there -- there's virtually no
rel evance at all to each other, so | do see staff's
point in regard to this, so. D d you have anything
el se you wanted to say about DR42?

M5. BELL: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And fromstaff's position, |I'm
going to -- these are 19 pages with the bills from
Bates City water. Are these the kinds of bills that
staff is looking for in response to their DR?

M5. KERR  Yes.

THE COURT: Ckay. So it would be -- you're
just looking for these kinds of bills that would be
fromthe July 1st, 2022, date forward.

M5. KERR Yes. And -- and really, the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 42
only reason | added this to -- to this notion is
because, you know, there's a duty to update, and |
asked in an e-mail, could you, please, update this,
and | never got a response, and that's why we're here
today on this. | nean, this could have been resol ved
a long tine ago.

THE COURT: That -- that's a continuing
problem That is sonmething that's carried over from
our last --

M5. KERR® Right. W just want updated
I nformation. That's it.

THE COURT: And I -- | just want the
parties to communicate. So | get -- | am concerned
when it appears that the parties are not
communi cat i ng.

Al right. Let's go on to DR44. And those
are the | eases.

Ms. Bell, if you want to go over your
obj ections to providing those.

M5. BELL: Sure. The staff had requested
all of the leases for all of the tenants, and as |
i ndi cated, the tenant | eases -- the tenants are
sonmewhat transient, and so we seemto be stunbling
over this point, and | think their original request
was currently. Gve us all your current |eases. And

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. . Page 43
so is that the nonth that they asked, is that supposed

to coincide with the period of the bills that they
have requested. And so we -- it seens to be an issue
and now, of course, you know, we're a year later, so
Is -- is it now today current, and at what point aml,
you know, continuing to provide these, especially if
we've got folks coming in, you know, for an RV rental
for the weekend, you know, for two days, am| then
needing to produce all of those.

And so it's just, again, there's no one --
there's -- it's not a huge organization with a | ot of
resources or enployees. And so we thought the best
way to do this is explain that, you know, if a
custoner were to cone into -- cone into |-70 today
and want to | ease, these are the agreenents that are
used. It's -- like a sanple bill, but, you know, a
sanpl e agreenent, this is what they sign. These are
the forms of the tenants on the property. And so the
response i s, when a guest or tenant at |-70 inquires
about service, they are presented with the foll ow ng
agreenents, and they get to choose. They can choose
to take what's -- and so if we're -- we can actually
flipto-- we're on exhibit -- 1 think this is
Exhi bit 5.

THE COURT: Hold on while | pull it up.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

] Page 44
Ckay. And that's 18 pages; is that correct?

MS. BELL: Yes.

THE COURT: All right.

M5. BELL: And so dependi ng on what the
needs of the particular tenant --

THE COURT: And this is -- I'msorry to
interrupt. This is a sanple | ease agreenent with
| -70; correct?

M5. BELL: | think there are five sanple
agreenents here.

THE COURT: Wat nakes these agreenents --
just so that | can -- | don't have to spend tine
readi ng through themduring this hearing -- okay. |
see a short term a per week. So there's five
agreenents because there's five different -- you
I ndicated no utilities that would be this boondocki ng
one.

M5. BELL: Un- huh.

THE COURT: Ckay. | think that clarifies
It to ne. So these are representatives of the
different kinds of rental agreenents that |-70 Mbile
Cty has?

M5. BELL: Yeah, depending on the needs of
the tenant and -- and so at any given -- and so | --

at any given tinme this question phrased as staff

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

] ) ) ) ) Page 45
has -- had asked it could be slightly msleading if we

provi de current |eases, because you don't know the

full offerings of everything, and next week soneone
m ght sign, you know, one of these that you didn't

see, if | just gave you the current one.

So this is what's here. W're happy to
provi de the nunber of tenants that are -- and we did
provide in a separate question, how nany people are
receiving utility services versus RV versus tiny house
versus boondocking. W can take that snapshot on a
day, but this is -- this is what -- you know, this is
what they're being offered, the full spectrumand --
and so -- they know how many tenants are -- are at the
property. So we have responded.

THE COURT: And admttedly, the response is
arange. It is arange, and | would say that this
woul d fall on the mninmal side of that range. You
have provi ded | eases, and you provi ded | eases for
different kinds, which I think falls under the m ni num
of that, but | guess if you're providing |eases -- if
you -- | -- what | don't understand is, why you didn't
provide |l eases -- well, no. Scratch that. 1'm not
even going to go into that.

M5. BELL: So | will say in a separate DR,

not only did we provide the sanple | eases, we also

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. .o ) Page 46
I dentified how many of which types of guests are --

were on each lease at the tinme when they asked for a
snapshot and a date, and we said, we've got this nmany
tenants on this, this many tenants on, you know,
boondocki ng versus receiving utility service versus
one tiny hone. So we kind of described the snapshot
on that date of what the park |ooked |ike, but

obvi ousl y, depending on weat her and seasonality. That
changes.

THE COURT: This is kind of both parties
because here's kind of what |'m hearing. You know, |
asked for this, they gave us that. And fromthe other
end, |'mhearing, they asked for this, that is overly
bur densone, because of the way it's done, but it
doesn't appear that what -- what |I'mnot seeing is, it
doesn't appear that -- I'mgoing to get back to
communi cation. It seens to me there woul d have been
sone way to work this out without involving ne to this
extent, and getting back to ny idea of a
representative sanple, and staff -- 1 -- like | said,
| see in regards to what they've said would lead to
adm ssi bl e evidence and what they're asking for and
why it is. | also see your argunent as to why if
you' ve got sonebody who's staying a weekend or

sonebody who's staying, you know, but | do -- | guess

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 47
I"'mhaving a little difficulty -- you know, if you

provi de sonebody's weekend | ease to staff and they're
gone, you fulfilled your part of the discovery thing.
And then it's kind of staff's problemthat the person
Is no |onger there, but wwth a -- with a
representative | ease, that's not the case. And it
doesn't -- while it may correspond to their |easing
practices, it is not a lease tied to any particul ar
pl ace that may or may not be receiving utilities
service, and that's -- that's where it becones a -- a
bit of an issue. However, if -- and | said assum ng,
you know, that -- that | -- you know, that a
representative sanple would be sufficient where you're
tal ki ng about five tenants that carry all the way
t hrough for a year, and sone other representative
bills that woul d go across these various groupi ngs of,
you know, short-term RV boondocking, et cetera. It
woul d seemto ne that would be sonething that could be
provi ded wi t hout being overly burdensone; would you
agree wth that? And you don't have to. |'m asking
I f you do.

M5. BELL: | nean, | don't agree -- | don't
agree that it's not cunul ative and duplicative since
we provided the sanple agreenents and the nunbers of

everyone that's on there, and the other objection that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) ) ) Page 48
we raised is just sinply relevance. | nean, you don't

have to have a | ease here. So nothing about the | ease
changes the nature -- you know, if | don't have a
| ease and |'m providing water and sewer, the staff
coul d nmake the sane argunent, so -- based on the
billing. So it's just irrelevant to the ultimte
guestion of |aw about whether or not we're providing
water and sewer. |t doesn't say, are you providing a
contract for water and sewer? It just says, are you
providing it? So whether or not or what the contract
says, | think the commssion's going to | ook past that
and | ook at what we're actually doing, which they have
that information, and again, the contractor |ease,
there's no allegation that we've violated any sort of
contractual -- contractual |ease provision to the
extent that there are contracts or |eases. And so |
don't see how the contracts are relevant to the
comm ssion's question of whether they have
jurisdiction.

THE COURT: Jurisdiction is not the
question before us in regard to a notion to conpel.

M5. BELL: But relevance is, and | think --

THE COURT: It is, but that's, again, | --
that's not your determ nation to make. You can --

you're free to object that you don't think it's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 49
rel evant, and you can explain to nme why you don't
think it's relevant, but that's the conm ssion's
determ nati on.

MS. BELL: Yes.

THE COURT: | just want to be -- | want to
be where | would -- for a second there, | didn't know
where you were going with that. | thought it sounded
| i ke you were confusing the staff and the conm ssion.
And there is certainly a wall between those two
entities. And -- and |I'maware that you have ot her
obj ections such as duplicative and such as rel evance,
but those are not anything, when -- when I'mtrying to
| ook at what | think is reasonable in the way of
di scovery, there's no way to reasonably nove whet her
sonething is or isn't relevant. Either it is or it
isn'"t, so. Those, | wll -- 1I"lIl hear your argunents,
and |'ll address those, but you're not going to hear
me ask questions about those.

M5. BELL: Ckay.

M5. KERR: Could | say --

THE COURT: G ve ne just a second.

M5. KERR:  Ckay.

THE COURT: Wuld you agree that a
representative sanple of | eases would be | ess
burdensone than all |eases for a year?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) Page 50
M5. BELL: A representative sanple over a

year or a representative sanple of five years?

THE COURT: |'m not talking about five
years. |I'msaying, if I -- I'"'mtrying to relate these
together. So if you're tal king about -- going back to
DR14 and you're tal king about 150 bills, and you're
tal ki ng about possibly five-year I ong tenants over the
course of a year, and you're talking about a -- a
representative, as you'd indicated, a nonthly sanple
of other tenants, that doesn't necessarily fall --
follow their -- their legacy of bills throughout the
year. That, again, would need to correspond to
sonet hing and that would need to correspond to the
| eases of -- of those tenants. That would be -- that
seens |ike that would be extraordinarily rel evant.

M5. BELL: So I think if -- what |'m
hearing fromyou, if you picked, you know, five
peopl e, John Doe, A through E, and then in conjunction
with their nonthly bills, we would al so provide | eases
for those custoners. You know, | would -- | would
consider that |ess burdensone than providing all of
t he | eases.

THE COURT: Ckay. | apologize, M. Kerr.
| had stopped you, because | wanted to get that before

| forgot. Wat did you want to say?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

] ) Page 51
M5. KERR: Well, two things. First of all,

| think after this DR went out, over the course of the
time, | think we've tried to nake it clear that we
just want themto get copies of the | eases that were
in effect for the water and sewer custoners at that
time, not -- you know, | don't think it was an open
ended, just get copies of |eases, you know, whenever
and -- and ny last e-mail that went out before these
notions -- this notion was filed, in our [|ast

di scovery conference, | had said, you know, please
forward the -- you know, the | eases that are currently
in effect. Watever is currently in effect at that
time, that point in tinme, for those 56 water, and you
know, found out a week or so after that e-mail went
out, those 356 water custoners. You know, what --
what -- we just want to know what those | eases say.

THE COURT: Ckay. So.

M5. KERR: And, you know, if -- and when we
filed the conplaint and | filed that -- filed the DR,
what were -- what were the |eases in effect at that
time the DR was filed? That was the question. It
wasn't an open ended, you know, keep filing | eases
wth us as, you know, every day, every week, every
nmonth. It was what -- please give us copies of |eases

that are currently in effect. That's what it neans.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 52
That's what it neant, then, that's what it nmeant, when

| asked for the updated ones. That's what it neans
now.

THE COURT: Ckay. Ms. Bell, is that what
you understood it to nean?

M5. BELL: No. Because | heard a | ot today
that |'"munder a duty to supplenment. So | would
assune just like the bills, if I would have provided
all of the |eases in 2021, we would be before you
asking ne for all the bills from 2022 or the |eases
from2022. W've heard that nmultiple tines today, so,
no, that's not how | understood the request.

M5. KERR  You could call and ask. | -- |
can tell you and I -- ny e-mail says currently in
effect.

M5. BELL: Wich at the tinme of the e-mail

woul d be different than at the tine of the request,

and so --
M5. KERR: | know. If you answered --
THE COURT: Hey. Stop.
M5. KERR  Sorry.
THE COURT: | don't want you guys j ust
bi ckering back and forth. If you want to bicker back

and forth, you can do that on your own tine.

M5. KERR: | apol ogi ze.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 53

THE COURT: This is -- this is -- you know,
as | indicated, | have frustrations when -- when
parties don't comruni cate with each other, and |
think -- | think it --

M5. KERR: | apol ogi ze.

THE COURT: |I'mnot asking for an apol ogy.
Thank you. | wunderstand.

Ckay. As you understand the request now,
Ms. Bell, leases in effect for when the DR was fil ed;
Is that an answerable DR for you?

MB. BELL: My --

THE COURT: Let's assune for the nonent
that wouldn't be -- that wouldn't require any update.
Let's assune that -- that. |'mnot saying that that's
t he case.

M5. BELL: | think what we've been talking
about today, Your Honor, is to try to get everything
in the sane period, so we're tal king about the sane
profile. And so if we are going to provide bills for
the last 12 nonths, and we're going to provide Bates
City for the last 12 nonths, then | think an
answerable DR for ne would be to provide today current
or January 1, 2023, current |eases, not two years ago.

THE COURT: No. | wunderstand that.

kay. And, again, this is hypothetical.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) ) Page 54
"' mnot ordering anything today. So fromstaff's

position, if -- if we're talking about this July 1st,
2022 period, noving forward, if hypothetically staff
was to pick a day in there and say for the -- for -- |
don't know -- say, St. Patrick's Day, March 17th,
provide all the |eases that were in effect at 1-70
Mbile Cty Park on March 17th; is that what you're

| ooking for, sonething |Iike that?

M5. KERR  Yes.

THE COURT: And that would be sufficient?

M5. KERR  Yes.

THE COURT: Is that sonmething -- and |I'm
not addressi ng your other objections, M. Bell,
because |'maware that they're out there as to all
three DRs., but is that sonething that -- that you
woul d be able to provide?

M5. BELL: To the extent there are | eases
on that day, | -- | believe |I could. | believe I
could. [I'mnot sure. | think ny preference, again,
woul d be a representative sanple, but | believe the
| ease -- there are signed | eases avail able to copy.
Whet her there's anyone avail able to copy them 1'm not
SO sure.

THE COURT: Yeah. And I -- | understand

your argunent. | nean, theoretically, on any given

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) Page 55
day of the year, there could be nobody in the park.

M5. BELL: Correct.

THE COURT: There could be zero, zero
| eases. | nean, probably unlikely, because then it's
not really a business, but so that nunber could --
theoretically, that nunber could be 56, that nunber
coul d be 12.

M5. BELL: But | think we can provide, you
know, a representative sanpl e.

THE COURT: But what |'msaying is, if
you're providing five -- and again, |'mgoing back to
ny hypothetical with that sanme thing. |If you're
providing five custoners with a year's worth of bills
for those custoners, custoners who have stayed there
for a year, and over that year, you provide the -- all
the | eases that were in effect over March 17th, those
should cross; that's correct, right?

M5. BELL: They should. And at that point
| would ask that the request be limted to those five
custoners because they match up, because | think
anot her goal here, too, is to protect the -- you know,
Is to keep as many docunents public as we can, and
once we start getting into custoner specific
Information, |I'mgoing to have to start redacting or

mar ki ng things confidential as we go forward.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

) Page 56
So, | nean, ny preference, agal n, as

sonmeone who val ues individual privacy is, if we're
focused on five individuals for the billing that we
provide those five contracts or sonething | ess than
the entire universe, but, again, you know, we w ||
follow the Court's order or the comm ssion's order to
the best of our ability.

THE COURT: Ckay. |'mcertainly anenable
to your concerns over privacy. And, you know, | woul d
have no problemdoing a -- | would have no problem
doing an entire hearing in canera except for the hello
here, we are today, let's go on the record, and we'l]|
adjourn for the day, so. | certainly understand
privacy concerns. But there's got to be a way that
I nformati on can be shared, and yet, still adequately
address those concerns. And yet, conply with
M ssouri's D scovery Rules.

And Ms. Bell, I'"'msorry |I've interrupted
you a nunber of tines to ask ny questions. You've
been very gracious about it. And so if |'ve cut you
off or prevented you from sayi ng anyt hi ng you want ed
to say about these DRs, | would like to give you an
opportunity to address anything further that you woul d
like to address at this tine.

MS. BELL: No. | think that -- | think

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

that's it. | think we had voluntarily provided

(i naudi bl e) the docunents where it was tine limted
and voluntarily provided all of the sanple agreenents.
W' ve been doing our best given our limted resources,
and we appreciate your tine today.

THE COURT: Ckay. Anything further from

staff?

M5. KERR: No. The -- you had asked about
the date. | think, ideally, if you were going to pick
a date for the -- the | eases, the response, since we

got the response to DR19 on April 26th wth 56 tenants
for both water and sewer, | think that'll be an ideal
dat e.

THE COURT: April what?

M5. KERR: | think April 26th, 2023, would
be an ideal date for those | eases just because that's
the date that we got the DR that says that there were
56 tenants that had both water and sewer service, so
that date would correspond with the nunber of tenants
that had that, so we know there would at | east be 56
tenants. Now, whether there are 56 | eases on that

date, | don't know, but that would probably be the

| deal -- an ideal date, but other than that, | -- |

don't think we have anything else. | think -- | think
we' ve gone through -- through everything that we need
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Page 57




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 58
to and --

M5. BELL: | just have one additional
request, Your Honor, that follows the notion to
conpel, and we -- we've tal ked about this before, but
we -- we tal k about how ny notion for summary
determ nati on has been sitting for sone tine and that
the comm ssion -- or sorry, the staff's response --
the comm ssion stayed the staff's response tine.

Since this is the -- you know, the staff has indicated
this is what they need to nove forward, and we intend
to conply with -- whatever order you nake, we'd |ike
to go ahead and get a response date fromthe staff on
that summary determ nation and a hearing date to

deci de whet her the conm ssion has jurisdiction,

THE COURT: | don't think that's
unreasonable. | do think that the rule says that --
that it can be stayed for a reasonabl e anount of tine.
It does not define that reasonable anount of tinme, but
It does state, until discovery is concluded, |
believe, or sonmething to that effect. | would have to
| ook at -- look it up. M concernis, we've had
mul tiple discovery issues that -- that have needed to
be addressed by the conmi ssion now And so I'm
reluctant to order staff to respond -- respond to a
sunmary judgnment order until | know that discovery has

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

Page 59

been conpl eted, and they've had an opportunity to | ook
at the information.
M5. BELL: May | propose a solution? Your
Honor, | could file a notion to set that date at the
time at which | respond to the discovery, and then
that would allow staff 10 days under the nornmal rules
to review ny responses and to reply to ny notion on
whet her or not they still -- they find ny responses
I nsufficient and that m ght be a way to nove forward
that staff then could alert you if they're
unconfortable wth ny responses.
THE COURT: | don't find that unreasonabl e.
Ms. Kerr, do you find that unreasonable?
M5. KERR. Not at all.
THE COURT: And | don't know, at this
poi nt, what the conm ssion will decide, but |
certainly will be putting this in front of them
kay. | don't have any further questions
at this tine. I'mgoing to ask one nore tine, is
there anything else that the conm ssion needs to
address at this notion hearing?
M5. BELL: Your Honor, can | offer
Exhibits 1 through 5 so they're part of the record?
THE COURT: |I'mhesitant to do this at this
time, and nmy reasoning for that is -- ny reasoning for
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. . . . . : Page 60
that is, this is a notion hearing. There's no w tness

offering this. There's no foundation for it.

Let ne ask this question. Staff, do you
have any objections to admtting these exhibits for
t he purpose of this notion hearing?

M5. KERR. Yes. | -- | object that --
first of all, we -- these are DR responses.

They're -- they've been filed already and -- in EFIS.
| think our argunents are -- since it is a notion
hearing, our argunents are sufficient to allow you to
make any determ nation that you need to. |[If any of
the -- the DRs or the DR responses need to cone in,
they can cone in at the hearing. | -- | just received
this, you know, right before the hearing anyway, but

| -- 1 don't think these are necessary. | don't
think -- like you said, there was no foundati on.
There's no witness to offer the exhibits. | would
object to them

THE COURT: Ckay. Ms. Bell, any response
to that?

M5. BELL: | would just argue under the
statute under 536.070 that it's an agent -- | nean,
Ms. Kerr admtted that they were filed in EFI S
There's no suggestion that they aren't the originals.

They are an agency record at this point. And so |I'd

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

. Page 61
at | east ask the judge -- that ask Your Honor to take

noti ce of the docunents because they are a record of
t he agency.

THE COURT: And you're tal king about
that -- under 536, you're tal king about the discovery
rule that says that -- that records of an agency cone
I n by thensel ves; correct?

M5. BELL: | believe so.

THE COURT: That's kind of the
sumari zation of that?

M5. BELL: It's ny understanding.

THE COURT: |I'mgoing to sustain staff's
objection at this tine. | think that if they're in
EFI S and you clearly have them they can be offered in
an evidentiary hearing, and | do have the sufficient
information | need to respond to the notion and
obj ections. So that will be sustained.

Anyt hi ng further before we adjourn?

M5. KERR  Not hi ng.

M5. BELL: No, Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you both for your tine.
| appreciate it.

M5. KERR: Thank you.

THE COURT: And we are adjourned. Let's go

of f the record.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023

. Page 62
And Kayl a, you can stop recording.
KAYLA KLI ETHERVES: Thank you.
(Audi 0o ended.)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com

MLEXITAS



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription June 07, 2023

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Melissa J. Lane, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

g heanss f Lo

Melissa J. Lane, CCR CSR, RPR

recor di ng.

Dat e: June 19, 2023

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Page 63




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: $10..adjourn

$

$10 12:11
$50 12:10
$60 12:11

41:18
1:30 2:6

1st 6:6,18 7:13,23
10:14 30:6 41:24
54:2

2

-20 19:12

1

1 16:1717:3 21:3
53:23 59:23

10 32:10 59:6
10/1/20 20:15
10/31/20 20:16
100 30:8

11 6:7 9:14 16:22,
2341:4

119 21:2,5

12 16:22 18:1
31:2,3 36:20,22
41:4 53:20,21
55:7

120 16:12 30:14

14 5:136:1517:3
20:19 36:14
38:10,15

1442 5:10,11

150 21:22 24:17
30:14 50:6

16 8:6

1700's 41:11
17th 54:5,7 55:16
18 44:1

19 5:6 6:19 9:10
14:2,6,21 35:21

20 5:76:19 9:10
14:2,6,16,21 38:3,
13 39:23

2020 5:18,19 7:7
15:20 28:6 38:11
39:2341:11

2021 5:20,217:8
15:10,13,17,21,23
16:2 18:3 20:17
28:6 38:11 52:9

2022 6:6,18 7:13,
24 8:2 10:14 16:4
24:15 28:10 38:3
39:21 41:24
52:10,11 54:3

2023 2:7 14:9
53:23 57:15

2024 39:17
20th 6:18

21 38:13 39:24
22 5:16 7:4 14:7
24 26:22

26th 57:11,15
27th 5:7

4 8
4 35:14 8 18:3,9 23:21
400 40:21 27:18
42 6:22 7:20 8/2020 5:21
35:18.19 38:16 82 20:4
44 5:10.11 8:17
9:417:2 9

c 92 21:4
5 43:24 59:23 A
50 14:2240:0921 | i g6
536 61:5 access 3:244:14
536.070 60:22 22:13,18 23:9

56 6:20,21 9:10,
12,13 16:19,20,
22,23 18:1 22:23
30:22 31:6 51:13
55:6 57:11,18,20,
21

561 25:14
58 40:11

3

300 40:13
34 19:17
356 51:15

6 24:14

60 32:11 34:12
40:12

616 22:22 29:24
30:7 39:5

64 31:6

7 24:14
7th 2:7 24:15

accomplish 13:8,9
accordance 7:16

account 20:12
29:1,7

acting 9:2012:13
13:14

actual 8:3,16
27:24 36:16

added 11:16 12:7
42:1

addition 12:8 15:9

additional 15:3
38:25 58:2

address 22:6 29:4
49:17 56:16,23,24
59:21

addressed 58:23
addressing 54:13

adequately 4:13
56:15

adjourn 56:13
61:18

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: adjourned..bit

adjourned 61:24

admissible 8:22
11:13 12:3,19
46:22

admission 9:22
admitted 60:23
admittedly 45:15
admitting 60:4
afternoon 2:6 3:22

agency 60:25
61:3,6

agent 60:22

agree 6:8 29:23
30:22 37:21 40:4,
10 47:20,22,23
49:23

agreeable 30:5
agreed 14:15

agreement 43:17
44:7

agreements 8:1
9:6,12 32:19,23
43:15,21 44:10,
11,15,21 47:24
57:3

ahead 2:34:8
30:17 35:24 58:12

alert 59:10
allegation 48:14
amenable 56:8
Ameren 14:23

amount 25:15
36:17 58:17,18

Annaleigh 3:11

answerable 53:10,
22

answering 26:24

answers 2:13 4:10
10:5 13:10 14:3

anybody's 27:22

apartment 26:20,
21

apologize 50:23
52:25 53:5

apology 53:6
appearance 3:3
appears 4:142:14

approximately
23:24 28:4

April 5:5,7 14:9
15:13,17 16:3
57:11,14,15

argue 60:21
argued 7:8 38:12
arguing 3:16

argument 4.8 5:22
22:22 31:11 34:2
36:21 37:20 40:25
46:23 48:5 54:25

arguments 8:5
14:16 39:25 49:16
60:9,10

asks 4:24

assessment 40:3,
4

assume 29:4 52:8
53:12,14

assuming 23:7
47:11

attached 7:6 36:3

attempt 15:21
21:23

audio 2:162:3

aware 34:23 49:10
54:14

B

back 4:22 5:4
10:11 14:17
15:10,23 20:4
24:18 30:1 38:9
46:16,19 50:5
52:23 55:11

background 14:19
backing 15:20
barely 40:20
based 39:2548:5
basic 17:17

basically 6:7 7:1
17:10 21:21 25:13

Bates 7:7,22 10:19
12:2 21:14 25:22
28:20 36:1,9,16
37:17 38:4 39:3,
14,21 40:15 41:4,
19 53:20

Bear 14:11 21:6
24:5 34:21

behalf 3:8,10
belief 13:9

Bell 2:20 3:9,10,20
4:2 14:13,14
16:16,18 17:3,5
18:7,10,13,16
19:22 20:6,8 21:2,
5,8 22:6,17,25
23:10,21,25 24:4,
11 25:9,18,20
26:2,5,9,15,18
27:2 29:6,9 30:2,
15,18 31:10 32:3,
5,8,18 33:20 34:5,
18,24 35:9,10,13,
18,23,25 38:9,24
39:10 40:9 41:16
42:18,20 44:2,4,9,
18,23 45:24 47:22

48:22 49:4,19
50:1,16 52:4,6,16
53:9,11,16 54:13,
17 55:2,8,18
56:18,25 58:2
59:3,22 60:19,21
61:8,11,20

bicker 52:23
bickering 52:23

bill 5:17 12:4 17:8,
11 18:4,17,18
19:1,3,6,13,14
20:13 22:16 23:20
24:3,14 25:22,23
27:24 28:1,2,5,11,
19 29:9,10,19
31:20 36:9 38:18,
19 39:14 43:16

billed 6:25 8:24
12:22,23 21:17

billing 5:14,17,18,
20 19:11 22:19
27:19,21 38:17
48:6 56:3

bills 5:16,24 6:6,7,
8,17,20,21,22 7:1,
5,6,7,10,12,21
9:1310:10,12,17
11:12,15,16 12:1,
5,16 16:19,20,21,
2317:6,9,15 20:1
21:14 22:15,21
23:2 26:3 28:4,6,
9,10 29:24 30:5,7,
8,9,24 31:16
32:21 34:8,14
36:1,2,16 37:1,14,
17,24 38:5 39:1,3,
14,20,21 40:15
41:4,18,19,23
43:2 47:16 50:6,
11,19 52:8,10
53:19 55:13

bit 14:18,19 30:10

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcriptiodune 07, 2023Index: boondocking..conjunction

34:18 47:11

boondocking
44:16 45:10 46:5
4717

bottom 25:2
bouncing 32:2
box 19:3 21:16,19
breakdown 23:15

broad 5:23 13:5
26:25 40:18

building 26:20
buildings 26:21
burden 15:2 40:22

burdensome 5:23
7:98:79:14 13:6
17:25 26:25 29:24
34:19 37:5 40:18
46:14 47:19 49:25
50:21

business 2:11
6:12 15:2 27:11
33:17 39:8,13
40:20 55:5

C

cable 23:18
calculate 7:519:8

calculated 6:25
17:8

calculation 37:2
39:4,22

calculations 36:24
37:338:6,10,14
39:25

call 3:1252:13
called 20:9
camera 56:11
capable 22:15,24

capacity 41:3
Carolyn 3:5
carried 42:8
carry 47:14

case 2:12 4:12
8:12 9:18 23:5
32:14 36:15 40:8,
19 47:6 53:15

cases 15:7 33:20
34:4

catch 16:15
central 9:18
cetera 47:17
change 19:7 31:12

changed 27:11
28:8 39:24

charge 7:311:19
12:10 13:2 19:18
20:11 23:16,17

charged 11:18
12:9,11,25 19:2

charges 11:15
19:25 23:16

charging 12:12,14
18:23 19:9

chart 21:15 36:12,
19 38:17

check 36:17
choose 43:21
chosen 8:25

circumstances
39:19

City 2:10,11 3:8,19
4:14 6:11 7:7,23
8:19:11 10:19
12:2 21:14 23:8
25:22 28:20 29:3
36:1,9 37:17 38:4
39:3,14,21 40:15

41:4,19 44:22
53:21 54:7

City's 36:16
clarifies 44:19
clarifying 35:7
Clark 3:1

clear 4:21 10:6
51:3

click 23:10
clicks 18:18

client 17:24,25
22:20 29:25 32:3
34:20 40:7

close 34:13
coincide 43:2
coincides 36:22
collects 26:3
colored 36:11
colorized 21:7
combined 19:14

comment 19:2,3
29:21

commission 2:7,9
3:6 4:20 5:24 6:3,
137:11,158:9,12
10:10 27:9 37:22
38:21,25 39:10
49:8 58:7,8,14,23
59:16,20

commission's
40:4 48:11,18
49:2 56:6

common 33:13
commonly 9:16

communicate
42:13 53:3

communicating
42:15

communication
16:1 46:17

company 6:257:3
14:20 40:23

compel 2:134:10
6:57:11 48:21
58:4

compelled 9:24

complainant 2:10
8:14

complaint 15:12
16:3 24:10 38:23
51:19

complaint's 38:24

complete 9:525:1
31:16,20 33:7

completed 59:1

completely 6:15
7:20

compliance 37:22

comply 56:16
58:11

computer 18:20
19:22 21:10 39:14

concern 58:21
concerned 42:13

concerns 56:9,14,
16

concluded 58:19
conclusion 6:4
concur 39:2,20
conduct 38:14

conference 4:21
51:10

confidential 55:25
confusing 49:8

conjunction 50:18

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: consumption..DR14

consumption
20:9,11 29:15

continually 40:7

continuing 37:18
42:7 43:6

contract 48:9,10
contractor 48:13
contractors 26:19

contracts 8:1,4
9:6 48:16,17 56:4

contractual 33:5
48:15

copies 6:6,16,22
7:21,25 8:5,15,18
9:6 17:14 22:12
39:11 51:4,7,24

copy 39:6 54:21,
22

copying 40:15

correct 5:12 10:13
22:10 24:4,10
25:20 26:2,16
27:1 35:22,23
44:1,8 55:2,17
617

correspond 25:8
37:13,25 38:4
39:22 41:9 477
50:12,13 57:19

corresponds
38:13

counsel 3:3,6 5:5

court 2:2,5,16,17,
21,25 3:7,13,19,
23 4:3,6 5:11
10:1,4,8,16,22,25
11:6,8,11,25
12:17 13:3,16,19,
21,23 14:1,11,13
16:14,17 17:1,4
18:6,8,11,15

19:20 20:5,7 21:1,
4,6 22:4,8,20
23:4,14,23 24:1,5,
24 25:17,19,25
26:3,7,13,16,23
27:15,18 28:14,
22,25 29:18 30:17
31:9,25 32:7,13
33:19 34:10 35:6,
11,15,19,21,24
37:12 38:22 39:5
40:2,25 41:17,22
42:7,12 43:25
44:3,6,11,19
45:15 46:10
48:20,23 49:5,21,
23 50:3,23 51:17
52:4,20,22 53:1,6,
12,24 54:10,12,24
55:3,10 56:8 57:6,
14 58:15 59:12,
15,24 60:19 61:4,
9,12,21,24

Court's 56:6
covering 41:12
create 22:10 23:11

created 20:23 21:9
29:10

cross 55:17

cumulative 8:8
27:6 37:547:23

current 6:11 11:4,
6 28:941:6 42:25
43:5 45:2,5 53:22,
23

customer 5:16
6:16 20:3 23:19
24:2 29:12,17
30:20 31:1 37:15
43:14 55:23

customer's 31:2

customers 7:4
31:15,19 32:6

50:20 51:5,15
55:13,14,20

cut 56:20

D

data 2:14 4:11
20:23 37:25 38:2

date 8:3,15 20:12
41:24 46:3,7 57:9,
10,13,16,17,19,
22,23 58:12,13
59:4

dated 6:6,17 7:23

day 26:22 45:11
51:23 54:4,5,18
55:1 56:13

days 32:1043:8
59:6

December 16:2

decide 27:958:14
59:16

decided 6:9 8:8
decision 7:15
define 58:18

delay 4:16 9:25
16:4

delineate 36:15

depending 12:4
44:4,23 46:8

detail 19:18
details 19:5

determination
4:14 6:3 9:348:24
49:3 58:6,13
60:11

determine 5:25
7:14 8:12 9:16

difficulty 2:17

47:1
directly 9:21

discovery 4:15,21
5:18:21 13:7,10
15:317:17 22:9
32:16 37:19 40:8
41:2,547:349:14
51:10 56:17
58:19,22,25 59:5
61:5

discussed 4:21
dispute 14:15

district 6:23 7:22
10:19 12:2,5

doable 34:17

document 17:18
18:13 19:18
20:18,19,24 22:10
27:22

documentation
8:11 36:6

documents 4:17
5:17,22 6:3,9 7:18
8:18,23 9:2,21,24
15:15 16:6,9,12,
1317:19,20 19:16
27:5,19 36:13
37:340:13 41:8,
10,11 55:22 57:2
61:2

Doe 50:18

download 17:11,
24 22:15 23:11

downloading
22:16

downloads 32:11
DR's 9:10 14:21

DR14 10:8 14:17
16:10 26:24 35:9
50:6

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: DR19..give

DR19 14:2,16
57:11

DR42 10:17 11:25
35:12 41:15

DR44 7:24,25
10:25 42:16

dropbox 3:23
dropped 25:21

DRS 5:4,9 13:11
40:12,21 54:15
56:22 60:12

due 15:24 19:7

duplicative 8:7
27:6 37:547:23
49:11

duty 6:137:19 9:5
37:18 42:2 52:7

E

e-mail 42:351:8,
14 52:14,16

e-mailed 3:22
earlier 9:10 34:25

effect 8:2 9:851:5,
12,20,25 52:15
53:9 54:6 55:16
58:20

EFIS 60:8,23
61:14

electronically
37:7

Ellinger 3:9

employees 14:25
26:14 43:12

encompass 30:7

end 17:10,11
25:24 46:13

ended 51:7,22

62:3

ends 4:12
engaging 5:25
engineer 24:24
enjoys 3:14
enter 3:3

entire 20:3 56:5,11
entities 49:10
entitled 7:18 8:18
entity 15:6
entity's 9:17
essentially 18:19

evidence 8:22
9:22 11:13 12:3,
19 19:9 46:22

evidentiary 61:15

Excel 19:11,15,17
25:17

exhibit 16:14,16,
17 17:3 21:3
35:14 36:11,14
43:23,24

exhibits 3:21 16:9
35:13 59:23 60:4,
17

exist 22:11 23:2,
13 27:5

existence 17:22
expected 39:8

explain 15:21
20:24 43:13 49:1

explained 33:12

explanation 5:13,
14 25:6,7

extent 46:19 48:16
54:17

extra 11:15,17

12:11,12,14,23
25:24

extraordinarily
50:15

F

faced 13:4
fact 14:25
facts 8:13
failed 4:16 8:10
fall 45:17 50:10
falls 45:19
familiar 22:8
fee 12:7

fees 11:17

felt 37:2

file 15:12 17:14
23:259:4

filed 4:10 16:3
51:9,19,21 53:9
60:8,23

filing 4:20 5:4
51:22

final 4:11 20:19
38:18

finalize 4:15
finally 7:24

find 14:5 34:12
39:7 59:8,12,13

fine 3:13 30:14

five-year 10:23
50:7

flip 20:3 38:9
43:23

focused 56:3
folder 23:2

folks 32:21,25
33:7 43:7

follow 50:11 56:6
forego 14:16
forgot 50:25
form 17:23
format 20:14
forms 43:18

forward 41:24
51:11 54:3 55:25
58:10 59:9

found 51:14

foundation 60:2,
16

free 48:25

front 16:10 27:16
59:17

frustrations 53:2
fulfilled 47:3

full 9:4 33:6 45:3,
12

fully 6:14 7:20

G

gain 6:27:28:21
9:20 12:13

gallons 25:5,12,19
gather 23:4,537:9

gave 36:545:5
46:12

general 15:19
generally 13:6

give 8:239:1
13:14,16 24:21
27:12 28:7 42:25
49:21 51:24 56:22

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: goal..jurisdiction

goal 55:21

good 2:6 13:14,16
gracious 56:20
groupings 47:16

guess 30:19
37:12,19 39:2,6,
12 45:20 46:25

guest 43:19
guests 46:1
guys 52:22

H

happened 15:24
happily 15:15

happy 33:9,17
45:6

hard 17:14
hashtag 29:2
hear 49:16,17
heard 34:2 52:6,11

hearing 2:8,13,18,
22 3:244:13
46:11,13 50:17
56:11 58:13 59:21
60:1,5,10,13,14
61:15

hesitant 59:24
Hey 52:20
Historical 20:9
histories 19:11,15
history 5:17 22:19
hit 2:3

Hobbs 3:11

Hold 19:20 35:15
43:25

home 26:20 40:20

46:6

homes 3:10 32:25
34:6,8

Honor 3:20 30:15
35:10 39:20 40:9
41:16 53:17 58:3
59:4,22 61:1,20

hook 35:1
hooking 35:4
Hope 3:13
hours 26:22
house 45:9
huge 14:23 43:11

hypothetical
53:25 55:12

hypothetically
29:22 54:3

-70 2:10,11,14
3:8,10,19 4:13,24
5:5,15,16,25 6:2,
10,13,22,24 7:4,8,
18,22 8:1,3,8,16,
19,25 9:2,5,7,11,
19,23 10:17
14:19,21,25 15:9,
15,19,22 16:7
18:22 19:9,24
20:21,22 21:9
22:23 23:7 29:3
32:24 33:3,11
36:2 43:14,19
44:8,21 54:6

[-70's 4:16 7:13
9:3,911:24 12:12
15:11 33:16

i.,e. 8:13
I70's 5:20
idea 46:19

ideal 57:12,16,23
ideally 57:9
ideas 32:2
identical 29:6
identifiable 37:15
identified 46:1
imagine 15:17

important 20:17
22:1

inaudible 18:6,21
40:24 57:2

include 33:7

including 18:11,
12

incomplete 33:10
34:22

Incorporate 29:3
Incorporated 2:10

independent
26:19

individual 22:21
23:7,14,15 24:2
56:2

individually 22:15
individuals 56:3

information 4:13,
19,24 5:1 6:10,14
7:9,10,16,17,19
8:9,23 9:15,16
14:5 24:23 27:8
28:20 29:8,12,16
36:12,23 42:11
48:13 55:24 56:15
59:2 61:16

inquired 20:21
inquires 43:19
inquiring 15:11

insufficient 9:4

59:9

intend 58:10
internal 15:25
interrupt 44:7
interrupted 56:18
invoice 23:12

invoices 23:15
33:10,17

involved 33:21
involves 40:19

involving 34:4
46:18

irrelevant 48:6
isolation 40:10,14

issue 9:18 15:16
33:1543:347:11

issued 8:3

issues 15:25
58:22

items 41:12

J

January 53:23
John 2:2550:18

joining 3:12
judge 3:18:12
61:1

judgment 58:25

July 5:16 6:6,18
7:4,13,23 8:2
10:14 24:15,18
30:6 38:341:24
54:2

June 2:7 5:9,20,21
7:7,814:7

jurisdiction 48:19,
20 58:14

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: Kayla..motions

K

Kayla 2:2,4 62:1,2

Kerr 2:19,24 3:5,7,
18 4:4,95:12
10:3,7,14,21,24
11:4,7,10,14 12:4,
20 13:12,18,20,
22,25 14:4,12,20
16:5,11,18 18:21
21:25 27:15,17,21
28:17,24 30:1,3,
12 31:7,24 32:9,
20 33:10 34:6
35:17,20 36:7,14
41:21,25 42:10
49:20,22 50:23
51:1,18 52:13,19,
21,25 53:5 54:9,
11 57:8,15 59:13,
14 60:6,23 61:19,
23

kind 19:11 27:19
30:1 32:2 46:6,10,
11 47:4 61:9

kinds 41:19,23
44:21 45:19

KLIETHERMES
2:4 62:2

L

labeled 35:14
lack 16:1
land 32:25 33:14

language 8:17,22
12:21

large 24:25
law 3:11 8:13 48:7

lead 8:21 9:22
11:12 12:2,19
46:21

lease 8:1,22 9:6,
12 32:25 43:15
44:7 46:2 47:2,6,8
48:2,4,13,15
54:21

leases 8:4,15
11:1,2,5,20 12:18,
20,21 35:2 42:17,
21,22,25 45:2,18,
20,22,25 48:16
49:24,25 50:14,
19,22 51:4,7,11,
16,20,22,24 52:9,
10 53:9,23 54:6,
17,21 55:4,16
57:10,16,21

leasing 47:7
ledger 5:18
legacy 50:11
legal 6:4
lengthy 17:6
lesser 30:13
letter 27:4

level 13:7,24
likewise 34:14
limit 31:3

limited 55:19 57:2,
4

lineage 31:16,20
listening 31:10
live 15:1

log 17:10

long 42:6 50:7
longer 14:15 47:5
looked 36:10 46:7
loose 4:11

lost 24:6 41:6

lot 6:9 15:7,19

16:24 22:23 24:9
32:24 43:11 52:6

M

made 4:21 34:2
mail 17:13
mailed 17:9 37:7

make 3:21 6:4
7:159:217:19
21:9 39:22,25
48:5,24 51:3
58:11 60:11

makes 31:9 44:11
making 4:18 6:2
manning 26:16

March 4:22 54:5,7
55:16

mark-up 22:1
marked 18:23
marketing 22:2
marking 55:25
markup 7:2 36:8

match 29:19 37:14
38:20 55:20

matches 36:10,18
math 25:11
matter 2:8 34:14
matters 3:17
meaning 38:8
meaningless 41:8
means 51:25 52:2

meant 29:9,11,13
52:1

meet 32:11
meter 19:13 25:10
mid 19:11

mid-2020 19:12
mid-2021 19:12

mind 15:3 31:3
32:20 34:21 40:25

minimal 45:17

minimum 13:10
22:22 45:19

minute 25:5
misleading 45:1
Missouri 2:9 7:7
Missouri's 56:17
Mizzou 3:11

mobile 2:10,11,14
3:8,10,19 4:14
6:10 8:1 9:11 23:8
26:20 29:3 34:6,8
40:20 44:21 54:7

moment 14:11
53:12

momentarily 24:7

month 16:21
17:24 20:2 21:11,
17 30:21,23 31:4,
5,21 37:143:1
51:24

monthly 16:21
50:9,19

months 5:8,18 6:7
9:14 13:16 15:24
16:23 30:20 31:2,
3 36:20,22 53:20,
21

motion 2:8,12,13
3:16 4:7,10,14,18,
22,23 5:3,4 6:5,10
7:11 42:1 48:21
51:9 58:3,5 59:4,
7,21 60:1,5,9
61:16

motions 51:9

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: move..personally

move 35:11 49:14
58:10 59:9

moving 40:8 54:3

multiple 4:19
40:13,14 52:11
58:22

multiplication
25:15

mysteries 25:1

numbered 18:8

numbers 5:6,10
6:19 18:13,20,25
19:6 25:4,8 47:24

@)

N

narrative 17:6
narrow 6:9
narrowed 6:57:12
nature 48:3

necessarily 40:3
50:10

needed 58:22
needing 43:9

neighborhood
29:23

nobody's 28:11
normal 59:6
note 21:13
noted 26:23
nothing's 28:7
notice 61:2

number 2:12 5:12
6:15,21 7:20 8:6,
17 9:4 14:8 15:14,
24 19:15 20:12
25:327:23 28:10,
15 29:1,2,3,7,15
34:3 36:17 37:24
45:7 55:5,6 56:19
57:19

number's 17:8

object 48:25 60:6,
18

objected 8:6

objection 27:4
47:2561:13

objections 26:24
35:12 42:19 49:11
54:13 60:4 61:17

obligated 4:25
obtaining 12:13
obvious 25:11
October 5:19
offer 59:22 60:17

offered 45:12
61:14

offering 60:2
offerings 45:3

office 26:9,10,17,
22 37:9

online 26:5

open 27:16 51:6,
22

operating 9:17
15:22

operationally
27:14

operations 15:11
33:11

opportunity 56:23
59:1

opposition 2:15

order 37:22 38:25
39:3 56:6 58:11,
24,25

ordering 54:1

organization
14:24 43:11

organized 39:12

original 7:24,25
10:9 42:24

originally 5:12
14:7 32:9

originals 60:24

overbroad 7:9 8:7
9:15

overly 5:2313:5
26:24 29:24 40:18
46:13 47:19

owners 14:25
25:25

p.m. 2:6

pad 23:17 33:8,21
34:1

pads 34:12

pages 16:13 18:8
19:16 20:18 21:2,
23 24:17 29:14
35:21 38:10
40:13,21 41:8,18
44:1

paid 21:16,18
36:17,18 38:19

paired 10:11,23
11:2 13:4 37:23

paper 17:22
paragraph 17:7

park 2:11 3:8,19
6:11 9:11 23:8

29:5 33:14 34:1
40:20 46:7 54:7
55:1

Park's 2:14 4:14
parks 33:22

part 13:241:2 47:3
59:23

parties 41:3 42:13,
14 46:10 53:3

parties' 8:11
parts 24:25
party 4:7 13:8
past 6:23 9:14
22:19 48:11
Patrick's 54:5

pay 7:317:12
21:12,18 26:10,12

paying 12:6,7 23:8
33:8

payment 5:21

payment/

nonpayment
38:18

PDF 17:23 18:3,13
27:16,18

people 22:12
26:12 30:25 31:11
33:25 40:19 45:8
50:18

period 19:25 20:3,
10,15 36:5,10
38:11,14,16,22,23
39:1,343:253:18
54:3

permanent 33:23
person 47:4
personal 29:16
personally 15:8

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: photocopy..recording

photocopy 37:9
phrased 44:25
physical 37:17

pick 31:4 54:4
57:9

picked 31:150:17
picture 33:11
place 7:13 47:9
play 26:5

plenty 34:8

point 10:20 15:12
16:22 31:24 32:14
36:7 39:12 41:14
42:24 43:5 51:13
55:18 59:16 60:25

portal 17:9,20,25
18:5,17 20:14
21:10,23 22:18
23:20 26:6,8,12

portion 33:16

position 39:18
41:17 54:2

possibly 50:7
post 20:12
posts 17:8
practices 47:8

precomplaint
20:21

preference 54:19
56:1

preliminary 3:17

present 6:7,18
7:13,24 10:15
30:6

presented 43:20
presenting 4:7

presided 33:20
34:4

presiding 3:1
pretty 33:13,16
prevented 56:21

previous 20:11
21:22

previously 24:19
price 21:15

print 22:21 23:3,
13,19 29:25

printed 24:2

printing 22:16
23:1

prior 24:10
privacy 56:2,9,14

problem 42:8 47:4
56:10

problematic 40:7
proceed 4:17

proceeding 3:14
process 5:14 41:2

produce 39:11
43:9

produced 5:16
17:7 21:3 24:16
27:12 39:1

profile 53:19

program 5:19
17:16 18:20 29:16

property 34:7 35:4
43:18 45:14

propose 59:3
protect 55:21

provide 6:14,16
7:19 8:10 9:5,24
17:16,18 18:2
31:15,16,17 33:3,
6,9,17 34:9 36:25
43:6 45:2,7,8,22,

2547:250:19
53:19,20,22 54:6,
16 55:8,15 56:4

provided 5:15 8:6,
16 15:15,20 16:7,
1117:6 18:3
19:17 20:19 249,
11,12,18,19 28:3,
6 33:18 35:14
36:6,21,22,23
37:4 38:5,15,16
39:13,19 40:13
45:18 47:19,24
52:857:1,3

providing 8:20
9:19 22:12 38:2
42:19 45:20 48:4,
7,8,10 50:21
55:11,13

provision 6:1 36:2
48:15

PSC 15:8,10,18
21:24 33:16

public 2:9 3:6 6:2,
23 7:22 9:20
10:18 12:2 28:20
33:355:22

publish 23:11

pull 15:6 18:25
43:25

pulled 15:22

pulling 18:20
20:10

pulls 29:16
purpose 60:5
purposes 34:16
pushed 17:21
put 25:23
putting 59:17

Q

guestion 6:12,13
8:1912:1,17 13:5
27:10 30:16 44:25
45:8 48:7,18,21
51:21 60:3

guestionnaire
15:9

questions 8:13
9:23 10:2 15:14
22:549:18 56:19
59:18

R

raised 48:1

random 30:9
31:17 37:21

range 45:16,17
rate 19:1,4 33:20
reading 44:13

readings 19:13
20:10,11 25:10

reason 18:21 42:1

reasonable 49:13
58:17,18

reasoning 59:25

received 3:21,23
6:23 7:22 15:9
37:4 60:13

receiving 32:21
33:1,8 45:9 46:5
47:9

recent 9:9

record 2:3,6 3:4
10:6 56:12 59:23
60:25 61:2,25

recording 2:22
62:1

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: records..shortage

records 15:6,16,
19,20,22 23:7,8
37:7,8,9 39:12,14
61:6

redacted 29:13
redacting 55:24
referred 8:5
refuse 4:17

regard 6:21 29:8
31:12 41:14 48:21

regulatory 3:1
relate 41:10 50:4

relevance 41:13
48:1,22 49:11

relevancy 6:2 8:8,
139:3

relevant 6:12 7:14,
17 8:19 9:21
29:21 30:6 36:15
48:17 49:1,2,15
50:15

relieve 22:12
reluctant 58:24
remove 25:13

rent 11:18 13:2
23:17 33:9,14,24

rental 43:7 44:21
rentals 33:13,21
reply 59:7
report 19:25 20:8
reporter 2:16
reporters 2:17
reporting 21:10

reports 19:23
27:13

representative
30:5,21 31:8,21
32:24 33:6 34:11,

15 46:20 47:6,13,
15 49:24 50:1,2,9
54:20 55:9

representatives
44:20

request 6:16 7:12,
218:710:9,11,23
35:25 37:4 40:10
42:24 52:12,17
53:8 55:19 58:3

requested 7:17,18
8:17 9:1,15,16
36:24 42:20 43:3

requesting 37:11

requests 2:14
4:11,17 5:2 11:1
40:8,14

require 15:4 22:10
37:8 39:20 53:13

required 4:25 15:4
17:18,19 41:5

requires 9:4
requiring 24:22
resemble 23:19
reside 26:1
residences 33:23
resolved 42:5

resources 14:24
40:21,23 43:12
57:4

respect 34:25

respond 4:13
58:24 59:5 61:16

responded 5:57:4
14:9 45:14

respondent 2:11
8:14

response 8:4 9:3,
914:2117:5

20:19 24:12,15,17
27:10 41:20 42:4
43:19 45:15
57:10,11 58:7,8,
12 60:19

responses 5:3
33:12 59:7,8,11
60:7,12

responsible 13:1
resulted 16:3
retain 39:8
retrievable 39:9
review 59:7

role 8:11

room 17:14

rule 7:16 58:16
61:6

rules 22:941:6
56:17 59:6

run 19:23,24

RV 32:25 33:13
34:1 35:4 43:7
45:9 47:17

RVS 34:25 35:1

S

sample 5:17 8:5
11:20 18:4,16,24
24:14 29:9,19
30:5 31:8,22
32:19,22,24 33:6
34:11,15 37:22,23
43:16,17 44:7,9
45:25 46:20
47:13,24 49:24
50:1,2,9 54:20
55:9 57:3

sampling 30:13
save 23:12

scheduling 2:17
Scratch 45:22
seasonality 46:8

seeking 30:19,25
36:19

sees 23:12
selecting 30:9

semi-permanent
33:23

sense 21:9 31:9
sentences 34:22

separate 11:18
45:8,24

separately 12:25
serve 33:22

service 2:9 3.6
5:15,21 8:20,24
12:15 14:22 28:21
31:5 32:22 33:1,3,
4 43:20 465
47:1057:18

services 6:1,17
9:13,19 45:9

set 2:759:4

sewer 5:14 6:1,17,
21 8:20 9:11,13,
19 11:16,19
12:15,24 14:22
19:4,14 21:20
23:17 25:3 32:22
33:1,3,4,8,9,18
34:7 48:4,8,9 51:5
57:12,18

shared 56:15
shell 18:19
short 44:14
short-term 47:17
shortage 2:16

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: show..tenants

show 11:14,15,17
12:20 13:12,13
20:1 21:23 23:15
29:14

showing 5:19
18:24 19:12 29:10

shown 18:19

shows 19:3,25
21:15 36:16

shy 10:12

side 32:16 45:17
sign 43:17 45:4
signed 54:21

significant 15:4
40:22

silence 2:1
simply 27:548:1
single 28:5,11

sitting 15:517:14
23:2 26:21 58:6

situation 34:19
size 34:19
slightly 19:7 45:1

small 14:20 15:2
39:13

smaller 30:7

snapshot 13:15,
17 45:10 46:3,6

software 5:18
17:16 23:5

solution 59:3
somebody's 47:2

sort 23:5 38:7
48:14

sounded 49:7
spattering 31:17

speaking 34:22

specific 29:12
55:23

specifically 5:6,10
27:335:1

spectrum 45:12
spend 44:12
spits 20:14

St 54:5

staff 2:9 3:17 4:8,
10 5:23 6:5,14,24
7:11,15,17,19 8:5,
9,17,18,25 9:1,5,
24 10:11 13:4
14:24 15:18,21,24
16:8 20:20 27:20
30:5,19 31:23
36:19 37:2 39:16,
21 41:20 42:20
44:25 46:20 47:2
48:4 49:8 54:3
57:7 58:9,12,24
59:6,10 60:3

staff's 4:7 7:25
13:9 34:16 41:13,
17 47:4 54:1 58:7,
861:12

start 25:11 30:1
55:23,24

started 2:4

starting 14:17
16:15

state 6:11 8:23
15:1 26:1 34:20
58:19

statement 18:14
23:22

statements 18:22
statute 60:22
stay 31:11 33:25

stayed 34:13
55:14 58:8,17

staying 46:24,25
Stephanie 3:9
stop 52:20 62:1
stopped 50:24
stops 39:16
stored 37:7
story 35:5
straight 36:13
structurally 27:14
student 3:11
stumbling 42:23
substantial 33:16

substantially
27:11

success 4:23

sufficient 7:10,14
13:7,11,24 16:6
28:13,16 34:15
47:13 54:10 60:10
61:15

suggestion 60:24

summarization
61:10

summarized
21:11,22 36:12

summarizes 21:14

summary 4:14
5:20 21:8 36:11
58:5,13,25

supplement 52:7

supplements
40:12

suppose 28:18
supposed 43:1

sustain 61:12
sustained 61:17

system 17:21
23:23 28:3

systems 19:23

T

table 21:7

taking 14:22 31:5
39:18

talk 12:21 58:5

talked 23:24 34:17
58:4

talking 14:23 15:1
16:517:1,2 18:1
31:18 32:5 33:2
34:11,25 36:4
41:1,4 47:14 50:3,
5,6,7,8 53:16,18
54:2 61:4,5

tax 21:13,15
taxes 23:8

tenant 6:17 7:5
11:117:8,17 18:5,
17 23:12 27:24
28:2 30:24 36:9
38:17,19 42:22
43:19 44:5,24

tenant's 23:7

tenants 5:15 6:20
7:18:2,16,21,24
9:7,11 12:6,7,10
14:8,10,22 16:20
17:10 21:17,18
22:14,17,23 26:5
28:5,11 30:23
31:5 32:24 33:4,7
35:2 38:2 42:21,
22 43:18 45:7,13
46:4 47:14 50:7,
10,14 57:11,18,

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: tens..worried

19,21

tens 25:12
term 23:144:14
terms 33:5
that'll 57:12

theoretically
54:25 55:6

thereto 2:15

thing 10:17 25:2
37:12 40:9,16
47.:355:12

things 22:12 29:15
31:12 51:1 55:25

thinks 16:6

thought 24:6,20
43:12 49:7

thousand 25:13
thousands 41:7
tie 4:11
tied 47:8

time 2:8 15:12,13
19:25 24:11 27:12
31:12,17 32:13
33:24 38:22,23
39:1 42:6 44:12,
25 46:2 51:3,6,13,
21 52:16,17,24
56:24 57:2,5 58:6,
8,17,18 59:5,19,
2561:13,21

timeline 32:11

times 4:19 16:21,
22 18:119:3,4
25:2,334:352:11
56:19

tiny 45:9 46:6

today 2:8,13 3:2
5:8 15:16 27:12
42:5 43:5,14 52:6,

11 53:17,22 54:1
56:12 57:5

top 18:14 29:4
total 37:24
totality 40:22
tranches 40:14
transcribed 2:23
transient 42:23
transitory 30:25
travel 15:4

true 10:17

turn 18:319:10
24:13

turnover 15:25
type 15:6
types 46:1

U

Uh-huh 16:18 20:6
21:8 23:25 44:18

ultimate 48:6
ultimately 15:25
unable 3:24
unaware 33:13
unclear 34:24

uncomfortable
59:11

understand 22:21
24:8 35:4 45:21
53:7,8,24 54:24
56:13

understanding
37:20 61:11

understood 52:5,
12

unheard 34:3

unit 25:7 27:23
28:12,15 29:2,7,
15

units 25:6,8
universe 56:5
unlawful 5:25
unlimited 14:24

unreasonable
58:16 59:12,13

unsure 10:19

update 5:1 37:18
41:542:2,3 53:13

updated 5:36:15
7:21 14:5 27:13
42:10 52:2

updates 5:6,9 14:3

usage 5:19 19:3/4,
13 21:12 25:2,3,
10,14 36:17

utilities 12:22,25
25:1 30:10 34:1
35:2,344:16 47:9

utility 5:21 8:20,24
9:17,21 12:14
20:9 45:9 46:5

\Y,

vacation 33:21
values 56:2
verify 27:24 28:8

versus 2:10 45:9,
10 46:5

view 18:18,22
violated 48:14
virtually 41:12

voluntarily 15:15
20:2357:1,3

w

Wait 20:5 35:15
waiting 15:6
walked 36:6
wall 49:9

wanted 3:20 6:24
31:1 32:10 35:9
36:8 37:10 41:15
50:24 56:21

water 5:14,19 6:1,
17,20,22,23,25
7:3,7,12,21,22,23
8:209:11,13,19
10:18 11:16,19
12:2,5,9,10,15,24
14:22 19:3,14
21:12,19 23:17
25:2,23 28:20
32:21 33:1,4,8,9,
18 34:7 36:1
37:17 38:4,18
41:5,19 48:4,8,9
51:5,13,1557:12,
18

ways 4:19

WC-2022-0295
2:12

weather 46:8

week 44:14 45:3
51:14,23

weekend 33:25
43:8 46:24 47:2

whatsoever 25:6
witnesses 2:18,20

work 31:22 40:11
46:18

works 20:25
worried 32:13,15

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

June 07, 2023Index: worth..years'

worth 7:6,10 10:9,
12 55:13

written 4:22

Y

year 7:12 13:14,23
15:19 16:2,4,6,8
21:11 24:22 27:7,
8 28:6 31:8,11,15,
19,20 32:7,8
34:13,14 36:2,5,
20,25 37:10,11,13
38:2,12 39:13,19
40:1 43:4 47:15
49:25 50:2,8,12
55:1,15

year's 7:6,10
10:12 55:13

year-long 31:16

years 5:15,22 6:8,
24 7:8 11:2 33:24
36:4 39:15,16
40:6 50:2,4 53:23

years' 10:9

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63

	Word Index
	Index: $10..adjourn
	$10 (1)
	$50 (1)
	$60 (1)
	-20 (1)
	1 (5)
	10 (2)
	10/1/20 (1)
	10/31/20 (1)
	100 (2)
	11 (5)
	119 (2)
	12 (11)
	120 (2)
	14 (7)
	1442 (2)
	150 (4)
	16 (1)
	1700's (1)
	17th (3)
	18 (1)
	19 (8)
	1:30 (1)
	1st (8)
	20 (11)
	2020 (8)
	2021 (14)
	2022 (15)
	2023 (4)
	2024 (1)
	20th (1)
	21 (2)
	22 (3)
	24 (1)
	26th (2)
	27th (1)
	300 (1)
	34 (1)
	356 (1)
	4 (1)
	400 (1)
	42 (5)
	44 (5)
	5 (2)
	50 (3)
	536 (1)
	536.070 (1)
	55 (1)
	56 (22)
	561 (2)
	58 (1)
	6 (1)
	60 (3)
	616 (4)
	64 (1)
	7 (2)
	7th (2)
	8 (4)
	8/2020 (1)
	82 (1)
	92 (1)
	ability (1)
	access (8)
	accomplish (2)
	accordance (1)
	account (3)
	acting (3)
	actual (5)
	added (3)
	addition (2)
	additional (3)
	address (7)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	adequately (2)
	adjourn (2)

	Index: adjourned..bit
	adjourned (1)
	admissible (5)
	admission (1)
	admitted (1)
	admittedly (1)
	admitting (1)
	afternoon (2)
	agency (3)
	agent (1)
	agree (10)
	agreeable (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (2)
	agreements (13)
	ahead (5)
	alert (1)
	allegation (1)
	amenable (1)
	Ameren (1)
	amount (4)
	Annaleigh (1)
	answerable (2)
	answering (1)
	answers (5)
	anybody's (1)
	apartment (2)
	apologize (3)
	apology (1)
	appearance (1)
	appears (2)
	approximately (2)
	April (9)
	argue (1)
	argued (2)
	arguing (1)
	argument (11)
	arguments (6)
	asks (1)
	assessment (2)
	assume (4)
	assuming (2)
	attached (2)
	attempt (2)
	audio (2)
	aware (3)
	back (17)
	background (1)
	backing (1)
	barely (1)
	based (2)
	basic (1)
	basically (5)
	Bates (19)
	Bear (4)
	behalf (2)
	belief (1)
	Bell (99)
	bicker (1)
	bickering (1)
	bill (36)
	billed (5)
	billing (11)
	bills (83)
	bit (5)

	Index: boondocking..conjunction
	boondocking (4)
	bottom (1)
	bouncing (1)
	box (5)
	breakdown (1)
	broad (4)
	building (1)
	buildings (1)
	burden (2)
	burdensome (15)
	business (9)
	cable (1)
	calculate (2)
	calculated (2)
	calculation (3)
	calculations (6)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	camera (1)
	capable (2)
	capacity (1)
	Carolyn (1)
	carried (1)
	carry (1)
	case (11)
	cases (3)
	catch (1)
	central (1)
	cetera (1)
	change (2)
	changed (3)
	charge (8)
	charged (5)
	charges (3)
	charging (4)
	chart (4)
	check (1)
	choose (2)
	chosen (1)
	circumstances (1)
	City (30)
	City's (1)
	clarifies (1)
	clarifying (1)
	Clark (1)
	clear (3)
	click (1)
	clicks (1)
	client (7)
	close (1)
	coincide (1)
	coincides (1)
	collects (1)
	colored (1)
	colorized (1)
	combined (1)
	comment (3)
	commission (25)
	commission's (5)
	common (1)
	commonly (1)
	communicate (2)
	communicating (1)
	communication (2)
	company (4)
	compel (6)
	compelled (1)
	complainant (2)
	complaint (5)
	complaint's (1)
	complete (5)
	completed (1)
	completely (2)
	compliance (1)
	comply (2)
	computer (4)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (3)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	concur (2)
	conduct (1)
	conference (2)
	confidential (1)
	confusing (1)
	conjunction (1)

	Index: consumption..DR14
	consumption (3)
	continually (1)
	continuing (3)
	contract (2)
	contractor (1)
	contractors (1)
	contracts (6)
	contractual (3)
	copies (15)
	copy (3)
	copying (1)
	correct (16)
	correspond (10)
	corresponds (1)
	counsel (3)
	court (131)
	Court's (1)
	covering (1)
	create (2)
	created (3)
	cross (1)
	cumulative (4)
	current (11)
	customer (12)
	customer's (1)
	customers (11)
	cut (1)
	data (5)
	date (17)
	dated (3)
	day (8)
	days (3)
	December (1)
	decide (3)
	decided (2)
	decision (1)
	define (1)
	delay (3)
	delineate (1)
	depending (4)
	detail (1)
	details (1)
	determination (8)
	determine (4)
	difficulty (2)
	directly (1)
	discovery (23)
	discussed (1)
	dispute (1)
	district (5)
	doable (1)
	document (8)
	documentation (2)
	documents (30)
	Doe (1)
	download (4)
	downloading (1)
	downloads (1)
	Dr's (2)
	DR14 (6)

	Index: DR19..give
	DR19 (3)
	DR42 (4)
	DR44 (4)
	dropbox (1)
	dropped (1)
	DRS (8)
	due (2)
	duplicative (5)
	duty (6)
	e-mail (5)
	e-mailed (1)
	earlier (2)
	effect (12)
	EFIS (3)
	electronically (1)
	Ellinger (1)
	employees (3)
	encompass (1)
	end (4)
	ended (3)
	ends (1)
	engaging (1)
	engineer (1)
	enjoys (1)
	enter (1)
	entire (3)
	entities (1)
	entitled (2)
	entity (1)
	entity's (1)
	essentially (1)
	evidence (7)
	evidentiary (1)
	Excel (4)
	exhibit (10)
	exhibits (6)
	exist (4)
	existence (1)
	expected (1)
	explain (4)
	explained (1)
	explanation (4)
	extent (3)
	extra (7)
	extraordinarily (1)
	faced (1)
	fact (1)
	facts (1)
	failed (2)
	fall (2)
	falls (1)
	familiar (1)
	fee (1)
	fees (1)
	felt (1)
	file (4)
	filed (10)
	filing (3)
	final (3)
	finalize (1)
	finally (1)
	find (6)
	fine (3)
	five-year (2)
	flip (3)
	focused (1)
	folder (1)
	folks (4)
	follow (2)
	forego (1)
	forgot (1)
	form (2)
	format (1)
	forms (1)
	forward (6)
	found (1)
	foundation (2)
	free (1)
	front (3)
	frustrations (1)
	fulfilled (1)
	full (4)
	fully (2)
	gain (5)
	gallons (3)
	gather (3)
	gave (3)
	general (1)
	generally (1)
	give (11)

	Index: goal..jurisdiction
	goal (1)
	good (3)
	gracious (1)
	groupings (1)
	guess (9)
	guest (1)
	guests (1)
	guys (1)
	happened (1)
	happily (1)
	happy (3)
	hard (1)
	hashtag (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (3)
	hearing (18)
	hesitant (1)
	Hey (1)
	Historical (1)
	histories (2)
	history (2)
	hit (1)
	Hobbs (1)
	Hold (3)
	home (3)
	homes (4)
	Honor (12)
	hook (1)
	hooking (1)
	Hope (1)
	hours (1)
	house (1)
	huge (2)
	hypothetical (2)
	hypothetically (2)
	I-70 (60)
	I-70's (8)
	i.e. (1)
	I70's (1)
	idea (1)
	ideal (4)
	ideally (1)
	ideas (1)
	identical (1)
	identifiable (1)
	identified (1)
	imagine (1)
	important (2)
	inaudible (4)
	include (1)
	including (2)
	incomplete (2)
	Incorporate (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	independent (1)
	individual (6)
	individually (1)
	individuals (1)
	information (30)
	inquired (1)
	inquires (1)
	inquiring (1)
	insufficient (2)
	intend (1)
	internal (1)
	interrupt (1)
	interrupted (1)
	invoice (1)
	invoices (3)
	involved (1)
	involves (1)
	involving (2)
	irrelevant (1)
	isolation (2)
	issue (5)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	items (1)
	January (1)
	John (2)
	joining (1)
	judge (3)
	judgment (1)
	July (15)
	June (7)
	jurisdiction (3)

	Index: Kayla..motions
	Kayla (4)
	Kerr (74)
	kind (9)
	kinds (4)
	KLIETHERMES (2)
	labeled (1)
	lack (1)
	land (2)
	language (3)
	large (1)
	law (4)
	lead (6)
	lease (17)
	leases (45)
	leasing (1)
	ledger (1)
	legacy (1)
	legal (1)
	lengthy (1)
	lesser (1)
	letter (1)
	level (2)
	likewise (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (3)
	lineage (2)
	listening (1)
	live (1)
	log (1)
	long (2)
	longer (2)
	looked (2)
	loose (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (9)
	made (2)
	mail (1)
	mailed (2)
	make (13)
	makes (2)
	making (2)
	manning (1)
	March (4)
	mark-up (1)
	marked (1)
	marketing (1)
	marking (1)
	markup (2)
	match (4)
	matches (2)
	math (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (1)
	meaning (1)
	meaningless (1)
	means (2)
	meant (5)
	meet (1)
	meter (2)
	mid (1)
	mid-2020 (1)
	mid-2021 (1)
	mind (5)
	minimal (1)
	minimum (4)
	minute (1)
	misleading (1)
	Missouri (2)
	Missouri's (1)
	Mizzou (1)
	mobile (18)
	moment (2)
	momentarily (1)
	month (13)
	monthly (3)
	months (15)
	motion (27)
	motions (1)

	Index: move..personally
	move (4)
	moving (2)
	multiple (5)
	multiplication (1)
	mysteries (1)
	narrative (1)
	narrow (1)
	narrowed (2)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	nobody's (1)
	normal (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	nothing's (1)
	notice (1)
	number (33)
	number's (1)
	numbered (1)
	numbers (10)
	object (3)
	objected (1)
	objection (3)
	objections (7)
	obligated (1)
	obtaining (1)
	obvious (1)
	October (1)
	offer (2)
	offered (2)
	offering (1)
	offerings (1)
	office (5)
	online (1)
	open (3)
	operating (2)
	operationally (1)
	operations (2)
	opportunity (2)
	opposition (1)
	order (8)
	ordering (1)
	organization (2)
	organized (1)
	original (4)
	originally (3)
	originals (1)
	overbroad (3)
	overly (7)
	owners (2)
	p.m. (1)
	pad (4)
	pads (1)
	pages (15)
	paid (5)
	paired (5)
	paper (1)
	paragraph (1)
	park (13)
	Park's (2)
	parks (1)
	part (4)
	parties (5)
	parties' (1)
	parts (1)
	party (2)
	past (4)
	Patrick's (1)
	pay (6)
	paying (4)
	payment (1)
	payment/nonpayment (1)
	PDF (5)
	people (8)
	period (16)
	permanent (1)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)

	Index: photocopy..recording
	photocopy (1)
	phrased (1)
	physical (1)
	pick (3)
	picked (2)
	picture (1)
	place (2)
	play (1)
	plenty (1)
	point (14)
	portal (13)
	portion (1)
	position (3)
	possibly (1)
	post (1)
	posts (1)
	practices (1)
	precomplaint (1)
	preference (2)
	preliminary (1)
	present (6)
	presented (1)
	presenting (1)
	presided (2)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (2)
	prevented (1)
	previous (2)
	previously (1)
	price (1)
	print (5)
	printed (1)
	printing (2)
	prior (1)
	privacy (3)
	problem (4)
	problematic (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (1)
	process (2)
	produce (2)
	produced (6)
	profile (1)
	program (4)
	property (4)
	propose (1)
	protect (1)
	provide (34)
	provided (41)
	providing (13)
	provision (3)
	PSC (5)
	public (12)
	publish (1)
	pull (3)
	pulled (1)
	pulling (2)
	pulls (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	pushed (1)
	put (1)
	putting (1)
	question (15)
	questionnaire (1)
	questions (8)
	raised (1)
	random (3)
	range (3)
	rate (4)
	reading (1)
	readings (4)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (3)
	reasoning (2)
	received (7)
	receiving (6)
	recent (1)
	record (9)
	recording (3)

	Index: records..shortage
	records (13)
	redacted (1)
	redacting (1)
	referred (1)
	refuse (1)
	regard (5)
	regulatory (1)
	relate (2)
	relevance (4)
	relevancy (4)
	relevant (13)
	relieve (1)
	reluctant (1)
	remove (1)
	rent (7)
	rental (2)
	rentals (2)
	reply (1)
	report (2)
	reporter (1)
	reporters (1)
	reporting (1)
	reports (2)
	representative (18)
	representatives (1)
	request (16)
	requested (9)
	requesting (1)
	requests (7)
	require (5)
	required (5)
	requires (1)
	requiring (1)
	resemble (1)
	reside (1)
	residences (2)
	resolved (1)
	resources (5)
	respect (1)
	respond (5)
	responded (4)
	respondent (2)
	response (20)
	responses (7)
	responsible (1)
	resulted (1)
	retain (1)
	retrievable (1)
	review (1)
	role (1)
	room (1)
	rule (3)
	rules (4)
	run (2)
	RV (8)
	RVS (2)
	sample (35)
	sampling (1)
	save (1)
	scheduling (1)
	Scratch (1)
	seasonality (1)
	seeking (3)
	sees (1)
	selecting (1)
	semi-permanent (1)
	sense (2)
	sentences (1)
	separate (3)
	separately (1)
	serve (1)
	service (20)
	services (5)
	set (2)
	sewer (33)
	shared (1)
	shell (1)
	short (1)
	short-term (1)
	shortage (1)

	Index: show..tenants
	show (11)
	showing (4)
	shown (1)
	shows (4)
	shy (1)
	side (2)
	sign (2)
	signed (1)
	significant (2)
	silence (1)
	simply (2)
	single (2)
	sitting (5)
	situation (1)
	size (1)
	slightly (2)
	small (3)
	smaller (1)
	snapshot (5)
	software (3)
	solution (1)
	somebody's (1)
	sort (3)
	sounded (1)
	spattering (1)
	speaking (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (4)
	spectrum (1)
	spend (1)
	spits (1)
	St (1)
	staff (52)
	staff's (11)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	starting (2)
	state (6)
	statement (2)
	statements (1)
	statute (1)
	stay (2)
	stayed (4)
	staying (2)
	Stephanie (1)
	stop (2)
	stopped (1)
	stops (1)
	stored (1)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	structurally (1)
	student (1)
	stumbling (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	success (1)
	sufficient (14)
	suggestion (1)
	summarization (1)
	summarized (3)
	summarizes (1)
	summary (7)
	supplement (1)
	supplements (1)
	suppose (1)
	supposed (1)
	sustain (1)
	sustained (1)
	system (3)
	systems (1)
	table (1)
	taking (3)
	talk (2)
	talked (3)
	talking (25)
	tax (2)
	taxes (1)
	tenant (18)
	tenant's (1)
	tenants (48)

	Index: tens..worried
	tens (1)
	term (2)
	terms (1)
	that'll (1)
	theoretically (2)
	thereto (1)
	thing (7)
	things (5)
	thinks (1)
	thought (4)
	thousand (1)
	thousands (1)
	tie (1)
	tied (1)
	time (38)
	timeline (1)
	times (11)
	tiny (2)
	today (16)
	top (2)
	total (1)
	totality (1)
	tranches (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transient (1)
	transitory (1)
	travel (1)
	true (1)
	turn (3)
	turnover (1)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	Uh-huh (5)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unable (1)
	unaware (1)
	unclear (1)
	uncomfortable (1)
	understand (9)
	understanding (2)
	understood (2)
	unheard (1)
	unit (8)
	units (2)
	universe (1)
	unlawful (1)
	unlimited (1)
	unreasonable (3)
	unsure (1)
	update (6)
	updated (7)
	updates (3)
	usage (10)
	utilities (9)
	utility (9)
	vacation (2)
	values (1)
	verify (2)
	versus (6)
	view (2)
	violated (1)
	virtually (1)
	voluntarily (4)
	Wait (2)
	waiting (1)
	walked (1)
	wall (1)
	wanted (10)
	water (59)
	ways (1)
	WC-2022-0295 (1)
	weather (1)
	week (4)
	weekend (4)
	whatsoever (1)
	witnesses (2)
	work (3)
	works (1)
	worried (2)

	Index: worth..years'
	worth (5)
	written (1)
	year (45)
	year's (4)
	year-long (1)
	years (15)
	years' (1)



